Cornell University

General
Information

1971-72

Cornell Academic Calendar
R egistration, new students
R egistration, continuing and rejoining
students
Fall term instruction begins, 7:30 a.m.
T hanksgiving recess:
Instruction suspended, 1:10 p.m.
Instruction resumed, 7:30 a.m.
Fall term instruction ends, 1:10 p.m.
Independent study period begins,
2:00 p.m.
Final exam inations begin
Final exam inations end
Christm as recess and intersession
R egistration, new and rejoining students
R egistration, continuing students
Spring term instruction begins, 7:30 a.m.
Spring recess:
Instruction suspended, 1:10 p.m.
Instruction resumed, 7:30 a.m.
Spring term instruction ends, 1:10 p.m.
Independent study period begins,
2:00 p.m.
Final exam inations begin
Final exam inations end
C om m encem ent Day

1971-72*
T h , Sept. 2
F, Sept. 3
M, Sept. 6
W , Nov. 24
M, Nov. 29
S, Dec. 11
s, Dec. 11
T h , Dec. 16
T h , Dec. 23
T h , Jan. 20
F, Jan. 21
M, Jan. 24
s, Mar. 18
M, Mar. 27
s, May 6
s,
M,
M,
F,

May
May
May
May

6
15
22
26

• The dates shown in the Academic Calendar are subject to
change at any time by official action of Cornell University.

C O R N E L L U N IV E R SIT Y A N N O U N C E M E N TS
Volume 63 of the Cornell University Announcements con
sists of twenty-three catalogs, of which this is number 8,
dated July 9, 1971. Publication dates: twenty-three times a
year (four times in August and October; three times in
March and November; twice in July and September; once
in January, April, May, June, and December). Publisher;
Cornell University, Sheldon Court, 420 College Avenue,
Ithaca, New York 14850. Second-class postage paid at
Ithaca, New York.

Contents
2
5
6
7
27
28
29
29
47
48
51
51
52
52
53
53
53
56
56
62
64
66
67
68
73
79
80

Cornell Academic Calendar
T he Founding
Cornell Today
Cornell’s Colleges and Schools
Africana Studies and Research Center
Program on Science, Technology, and Society
Officer Education
Admission to Cornell
Financial Aid
Housing
Dining Facilities
Office of the Dean of Students
Educational and Vocational Guidance
Reading-Study Center
Career, Summer Plans, and Placement
Foreign Students
Religious Affairs
University Libraries
Campus Life
H ealth Services
Health Requirements
Physical Education
M otor Vehicles
Expenses
Choosing a College or School
Index
List of Announcements

The curricula described in this Announcement, and the personnel listed
herein, are subject to change at any time by official action of Cornell Uni
versity.

Cornell’s central libraries—Olin, at left, and
Uris, with its symbolic tower—stand at the south
end of the Arts Quadrangle.

Cornell University

TH E FOUNDING
W hen Cornell was founded in 1865, it was considered a startling
innovation in American education. Instead of pursuing conven
tional academic ideas, it proposed to offer any intellectually
qualified person instruction in any subject. Ignoring as it did
distinctions based on religion, sex, and color, the “Cornell Idea”
was viewed as a questionable experiment.
Tim e proved the University to have been a leader in a great
shift in American education. It answered the three most pressing
demands of the period: liberalization of the humanities curricu
lum, promotion of research, and provision of advanced training
in agriculture and engineering.
T he Cornell story is best told in terms of its founders—Ezra
Cornell and Andrew Dickson W hite.
Ezra Cornell was practical and energetic and had a Quaker con
science which impelled him to say, “My greatest care is how to
spend this large income to do the greatest good. . . Cornell was
not bom to wealth. He had worked hard for it. And although his
own education was meager, he concluded that supporting educa
tion was the best way to use his personal fortune for the good of
posterity. His search for a way to implement this resolve ended
when he met Andrew Dickson W hite, a fellow senator in the legis
lature at Albany.
W hite was American-born but a product of an older culture. It
was easy to imagine him in a European university, happy among
books and the trappings of antiquity. Devoted to learning, steeped
in the arts and humanities, he was a professor and lived in the
world of ideas. He had long dream ed of an educational institution
that would be “a worthy American university.”
In 1864 the two men conceived a plan to combine Ezra Cornell’s
resources with the proceeds from sale of the public land awarded
5

6

CORNELL TODAY

to New York State under the federal land-grant college act;
together they won the state legislature’s approval; together they
built the University.
It was as much from their differences of character as from their
common interest that the University was shaped. T he practical
Cornell would have established a school to train young men for
agriculture and industry. T he scholarly W hite would have started
"a nucleus around which liberally m inded men of learning . . .
could cluster, a center from which ideas and men shall go forth to
bless the nation. . ..”
As the product of both m en’s ideas, Cornell University became
more than either had envisioned. It became a unique institution
responsive to the new needs of the nation.

CORNELL TODAY
T he University’s basic objective is to produce men and women of
intellect and to equip them to use their abilities wisely.
T he stature of Cornell as a university is not a product of its size
or location. It is not a function of age or financial standing or the
geographic origin of students. Both excellence and mediocrity can
be found in universities in any size range, any stage of prosperity,
and any age group. T he factors that distinguish Cornell and place
it among the em inent universities of our time lie behind the brick
and mortar, in the traditions, objectives, and commitments of the
University and its people.
Cornell is not solely a place for memorizing data or mastering a
vocation. It is, instead, a route to intellectual m aturity, a means
for developing the ideas, insights, and values which form a perm a
nent personal capacity for intelligent thought and action. T he
Cornell student is prepared to use knowledge well for himself and
society. T he diversity of Cornell contributes breadth and perspec
tive to strong, specialized programs of study.
Compared with some other American universities Cornell is of
medium size. Listed on its rolls are some 15,000 students. Its fac
ulty and staff on the Ithaca campus num ber about 7,000.
Some universities are sustained by public money; others depend
on private funds supplied by alumni, friends, and other sources.
Cornell draws its support from both. Part of the University is
state-supported; part, privately financed through endowment, tui
tion, fees, gifts, and grants.
Cornell is a national—in fact, an international—institution. Its
students come from every state in the Union and from about
ninety foreign countries. T he faculty and staff have been drawn

CORNELL’S COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS

7

from every region of the nation—and again many nationalities
are represented.
Cornell’s activities are mainly centered in Ithaca, New York, on
a campus comprising more than ninety major buildings on about
740 acres. Here, the University has the classrooms, laboratories,
libraries, experimental gardens, dormitories, and other facilities
needed for most of its work. It has also spread to other communi
ties, however. It has a medical college and a nursing school in New
York City. It operates the New York State Agricultural Experi
ment Station in Geneva, New York, and the National Astronomy
and Ionosphere Center in Arecibo, Puerto Rico. Research teams
are at work in several foreign countries.

CORNELL’S COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS
In 1868, when the first freshmen assembled on the Ithaca hills,
Cornell University already was committed to having a curriculum
of breadth as well as depth. T hree programs of study were offered:
a “classical” course, following the time-honored pattern of estab
lished universities; a “scientific and m odern” course, directed to
technology and similarly utilitarian studies; and an amalgam of
the two called simply a “combined” course.
In the intervening years these three segments have grown into
an academic complex of sixteen undergraduate and graduate
schools and colleges which are fully accredited by state, regional,
and national associations. T he curriculum spans almost all the
major branches of learning. Bachelor’s degrees are awarded in ten
broad areas of study.
T en of the colleges and schools are now privately financed; four
are operated under contract as units of the State University of
New York. Regardless of the source of funds, all colleges and
schools are full-fledged components of the University, interchang
ing students and supporting each other’s efforts and programs.
Admission to Cornell University involves, in each instance, meet
ing the entrance requirements of one of these academic divisions.
T he central and largest unit is the College of Arts and Sciences.
A liberal college, it devotes itself to those subjects which enable
man to understand himself and his world—the humanities, the
physical sciences, and the social studies. Every undergraduate takes
some of its courses.
High school graduates are adm itted to the New York State Col
leges of Agriculture and H um an Ecology and to the New York
State School of Industrial and Labor Relations; to the College of
Architecture, Art, and Planning; to the Colleges of Engineering

8

AGRICULTURE

and Arts and Sciences; and to the School of Hotel Adm inistration.
Students may be adm itted to certain Cornell divisions only after
some previous college education. T he Cornell University—New
York Hospital School of Nursing requires two years of undergrad
uate preparation; the New York State Veterinary College requires
three years of undergraduate preparation; the Law School re
quires a baccalaureate degree; the Graduate School of Business
and Public Adm inistration requires a baccalaureate degree except
in a few specific cases; and the Graduate School, the Medical Col
lege, the Graduate School of Medical Sciences, the Graduate
School of N utrition, and the Graduate School of Aerospace En
gineering all require a baccalaureate degree.
Other units are the Division of Summer Session and Extra
m ural Courses, and the Division of Unclassified Students.
For more information, the prospective student should consult
the section Choosing a College or School, beginning at p. 73.
T H E NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF A G RICU LTU RE
At the undergraduate level, the College of Agriculture offers a
flexible program which allows students to choose and develop
appropriate specializations.
Such specializations may include course work in the physical,
biological, social, or agricultural sciences, all of which are im por
tant in modern agriculture. Leaders in the nation’s largest indus
try, are needed in business, industry, government, education, and
research, as well as in commercial agriculture. In preparing for
these careers, some students find it stim ulating to seek answers to
the unknown while others are attracted by opportunity to apply
knowledge to practical problems. Many graduates of the College
continue their studies in graduate or professional schools.
T he undergraduate program, spanning four years, leads to a
Cornell University Bachelor of Science degree. T he student may
follow a curriculum in a specialized area suggested by his faculty
adviser, or he may select, with the help of an adviser, courses
within the broad requirements that will best prepare him for his
personal objectives. Course selections are made from within the
College of Agriculture as well as from the offerings of other divi
sions of the University.
Joint programs with the College of Engineering, the Veterinary
College, and the Graduate School of Business and Public Admin
istration make it possible for academically qualified students to
obtain both a baccalaureate and a professional degree in these
areas in the m inim um time.
At the graduate level, the various departm ents of the College
offer advanced instruction leading to the degrees of Master of

ARCHITECTURE, ART, AND PLANNING

9

Arts, Master of Arts in Teaching, Master of Professional Studies
(Agriculture), Master of Professional Studies (Communication
Arts), Master of Science, Doctor of Education, and Doctor of
Philosophy. Detailed information may be obtained from the Office
of the Dean of the Graduate School.
The College also provides special adult programs, which are of
college level but do not in themselves lead to a degree. These
programs are designed to provide background for students seek
ing employment in specialized areas appropriate to the College.
Further information may be obtained by referring to the An
nouncement of the College of Agriculture or by writing to the
Secretary of the College of Agriculture, Roberts Hall, Cornell
University, Ithaca, New York 14850.
T H E COLLEGE OF A R C H ITEC TU R E, A R T, AND
PLANNING
T he College of Architecture, Art, and Planning offers undergrad
uate instruction leading to degrees in the fields of architecture,
planning, and the practice of art. At the graduate level, instruc
tion is given in the history of architecture and urban develop
ment, architecture, urban design, architectural sciences, city and
regional planning, and art.
The course of study leading to the degree of Bachelor of Archi
tecture covers five years. It includes training in the basic skills and
disciplines needed by the architect for professional competence in
his field, together with courses planned to stimulate his creative
imagination and to broaden his knowledge of the social and cul
tural values that must be reflected in contemporary architecture.
Students in the architectural program may, by special planning
of their fifth-year program, be able to complete the requirements
for one of the graduate programs offered in the College in less
than two years.
Students in the architecture program wishing to terminate
their studies with a nonprofessional degree of Bachelor of Fine
Arts (in architecture) may apply for this degree to be granted
upon completion of four years of the curriculum. This degree
may meet the undergraduate requirements of certain graduate
programs.
Students who hold professional degrees in architecture from ac
credited institutions and who wish to undertake graduate study in
urban design may apply for admission as candidates for the degree
of Master of Architecture.
Students whose undergraduate programs emphasized history of
art, architecture, planning, or related subjects and who wish to
undertake graduate study in the history of architecture and urban

H

Artistic expression is part of the
Cornell experience.

ARTS AND SCIENCES

11

development may apply for admission as candidates for the de
gree of Master of Arts or Doctor of Philosophy.
Students who hold degrees in architecture or engineering from
accredited institutions and who wish to undertake graduate study
in architectural sciences may apply for admission as candidates for
the degree of Master of Science.
Graduate work in art is offered to students who have completed
their undergraduate training in painting, sculpture, or graphic
arts, and who have proved their capacity to do independent, cre
ative work. Such students may apply for admission as candidates
for the two-year course of study leading to the degree of Master of
Fine Arts.
Applicants to the program leading to the degree of Master of
Regional Planning are expected to hold a Bachelor’s degree from
a recognized institution. It may be an academic or professional
degree in any field of study and no preference for the area of un
dergraduate study is specified. Two years of graduate study are
required for the degree.
T he Ph.D. degree, with a major in city or regional planning, is
also offered for professionally or academically qualified students
interested in teaching, advanced scholarly research, or advanced
professional work in planning.
Requests for further information should be addressed to the
Office of the Dean, College of Architecture, Art, and Planning,
Sibley Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, New York 14850.
T H E COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
T he College of Arts and Sciences is a liberal arts college. Its stu
dents pursue the traditional aim of liberal education: m an’s un
derstanding of himself and of the world in which he lives.
A four-year course of study leads to the Bachelor of Arts degree.
During his undergraduate years, a student pursues at least a year’s
study in one of the natural sciences, in one of the social sciences,
and in one of the humanities. In addition, he must achieve com
petence in the use of the English language and lay a sound foun
dation in at least one foreign language. In his last two years he
may continue work in two or three areas of knowledge, but he
devotes roughly half of his study to acquiring depth and com
petence in one of them, his major subject.
Though a part of the student’s course of study is required, he
still exercises a wide choice in selecting particular courses to meet
the requirements and has numerous unrestricted electives. The
student is expected to accept a large share of responsibility in
shaping his own program of study, though every student is as
signed to a faculty adviser and has recourse to other sources of

12

ARTS AND SCIENCES

advice on the campus in making the most of his educational oppor
tunities at Cornell.
A student is offered a wide choice of fields of m ajor study:
Africana studies, anthropology, Asian studies, biological sciences,
chemistry, classics, classical civilization, economics, English,
French, geological sciences, German, government, history, history
of art, Italian, linguistics, mathematics, music, philosophy, phys
ics, psychology, Russian, Semitic languages and literature, social
relations, sociology, Spanish, and theatre arts. Additional areas of
concentration are: American studies, archaeology, astronomy,
comparative literature, computer science, the program in Greek
civilization, hum an biology, international studies, Latin Ameri
can studies, medieval studies, social psychology and urban studies.
Individual programs may be constructed through the College
Scholar and the Independent Majors Programs (see below and
p. 13).
T hough the program of studies in the College of Arts and
Sciences has been constructed prim arily to assure the successful
achievement of a liberal education itself, it is also, according to
graduate schools of law, medicine, and business administration,
the best preparation for professional study.
In selecting students for admission, the College places increas
ing emphasis upon the quality of preparation in English, foreign
languages, and mathematics. See the section Subject and Test
Requirements, pp. 37-43.
Students interested in the College of Arts and Sciences should
request the Announcem ent of that College. Those interested in
graduate study should consult the appropriate one of the four
Announcements of the Graduate School (see list at the end of this
Announcement).

College Scholar Program

T he College Scholar Program is primarily a College-wide honors
program designed to provide for particularly able and m ature
students the opportunity to pursue an original program inde
pendent of general College requirements. Further inform ation is
contained in the Announcem ent of the College of Arts and
Sciences.

The Greek Civilization Program

Designed for freshmen and sophomores, this Program is an inte
grated approach to a single culture through the various disciplines.
It is equally valuable for students planning to concentrate in the
sciences or in the humanities. Further inform ation is contained
in the Announcement of the College of Arts and Sciences.

ENGINEERING

13

The Independent Majors Program
This Program is designed for students who wish to focus on a topic
that lies between or across the boundaries of existing departments.
In his second semester as a sophomore the student is given the op
portunity to define and design his own major field, with the guid
ance and direction of appropriate members of the faculty. Further
information is contained in the Announcem ent of the College of
Arts and Sciences.

T H E COLLEGE OF EN G IN EER IN G
New career opportunities in engineering are constantly develop
ing as man tries to respond to his contemporary and future needs.
T o meet these needs, engineers must be increasingly interdisci
plinary in their outlook, and to encourage the educational growth
of Cornell engineering students in this direction, significant
changes in the curriculum have recently been instituted.
Traditionally, engineering curricula have been well defined
and have allowed students little or no opportunity to select
courses. Now, the engineering student at Cornell can choose four
of his ten courses (five per term) as a freshman and six of the ten
as a sophomore. This latitude of choice enables him to explore
possibilities that can lead to an interdisciplinary program during
his upperclass years.
Because students enter the junior year with diverse backgrounds
(in the natural, engineering, and social sciences), the College
offers a broad choice of majors and an opportunity to design an
individualized program if the student so desires. Among the welldefined majors are: chemical, civil, electrical, industrial, and
mechanical engineering; engineering physics; and materials sci
ence and engineering. Individualized combinations of studies in
different disciplines are possible through the College Program,
in which a student constructs his own major and m inor curricula
with the advice of a faculty consultant. A num ber of students
have developed such programs in preparation for graduate study
in aerospace engineering, computer science, applied mathematics,
and nuclear engineering. Other students have devised programs
combining an engineering m ajor with a biology minor, some
times with a strong emphasis on bioengineering or environmental
systems.
All these programs lead to the Bachelor of Science degree. After
receiving this degree (which usually requires four years of study),
a Cornell student may consider the one-year professional degree
program leading to the Master of Engineering degree (with field
designation) or the Master of Science/Doctor of Philosophy degree

14

HOTEL ADMINISTRATION

program. The former is oriented to those who want to practice in
their engineering field, the latter to those who want to pursue an
academic or research career. Of course, many graduates of the
College of Engineering continue their formal education in medi
cine, business adm inistration, law, and other areas outside engi
neering.
For Cornell undergraduate engineering students who are inter
ested in gaining valuable experience in industry while they go to
school, the College sponsors an Engineering Cooperative Program.
It currently involves twenty participating companies and is avail
able to students m ajoring in mechanical, industrial, or electrical
engineering, or engineering physics. Unlike most cooperative pro
grams, Cornell’s does not extend the date of graduation—students
take fifth-term courses during the summer after their sophomore
year and work in industry during the fall of their junior year and
in the two succeeding summers.
Students interested in the College of Engineering should request
the publication Engineering at Cornell. Detailed descriptions of
undergraduate and graduate courses and fields may be found in
the Announcem ent of the College of Engineering.
T H E SCHOOL OF H O TEL A D M IN ISTR A TIO N
T he special program in hotel and restaurant adm inistration gives
thorough professional training for careers in the hotel, restaurant,
hospital, and related fields. T he curriculum is designed to fit stu
dents for positions of executive responsibility.
Besides courses in the humanities, the program of study includes
general and specialized accounting involving computer applica
tions, business administration, financial management, food science
and food service management, functional design, hum an resources
development, marketing, and property adm inistration as these
subjects relate to worldwide developments in food, lodging, and
travel.
T he program is technical in that it requires a concentration of
effort in scientific courses necessary for an adequate background
in a field where a core of basic inform ation must be mastered. Yet
it is sufficiently broad to allow for optional courses that are of
value to those who look forward to positions of top executive re
sponsibility.
T he course of study covers four academic years and leads to the
Bachelor of Science degree.
Students receive practical training through the operation of
Statler Inn, a practice hotel on the University campus, which in
cludes rooms for transient guests, banquet facilities, service res
taurants, and cafeterias. A newly instituted program also provides

HUMAN ECOLOGY

15

[ for management internship in selected organizations away from
the campus under the supervision of a School director.
Requests for further information shoidd be addressed to the
Director of Admissions, School of Hotel Administration, Statler
Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, New York 14850.
T H E NEW YORK STATE COLLEGE OF
HUM AN ECOLOGY
T he undergraduate program of the College of Hum an Ecology
(formerly College of Home Economics) provides basic course work
in subjects that relate man to his near environment. Today more
than ever there is a pressing need for professionals with solid col
lege training to formulate solutions to hum an problems. T he aim
of the College is twofold: to offer, through the facilities of the
College and University, a liberal education in the social and nat
ural sciences, the humanities, and the arts; and to provide spe
cialized instruction based upon these disciplines. T he College
prepares graduates for professional careers in which the interests
and well-being of the individual, the consumer, and the family
are param ount. Because the educational program emphasizes both
breadth of knowledge and its application to the solution of hum an
problems, it offers professional or preprofessional training for an
increasing variety of positions in addition to the traditional home
economics professions.
Four years of academic work lead to the Bachelor of Science
degree. Requirements for the degree include study in the hum an
ities and the biological, physical, and social sciences inside and
outside the College. Electives may be taken in the College and
elsewhere in the University.
T he program of liberal studies emphasizes those subjects which
best help man to understand himself and his environment. It pro
vides the basic knowledge required for successful professional
work in a society that is changing both technologically and socio
logically. T he specialized studies relate general knowledge to an
understanding of the needs of people with regard to food, shelter,
clothing, management of resources, and interpersonal and family
relationships.
Departments in the College include Community Service Educa
tion, Consumer Economics and Public Policy, Design and Envi
ronm ental Analysis, Hum an Development and Family Studies,
and H um an N utrition and Food.
Graduate study in the College, offered in all departments, leads
to either the Master’s or the Doctor’s degree. Candidates must
qualify for admission to the Graduate School.
Professional opportunities are many and varied. Graduates of

16

INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR RELATIONS

the College are employed in social case work and group work,
and in the study of budgets and standards that help social agen
cies function; in hospital dietetics and nutrition education; in
business, as professionals in consumer education and services, and
in the design, promotion, and testing of such items as foods, tex
tiles, household and institutional equipment, and furnishings; in
teaching at preschool, secondary, and college levels, and in cooper
ative extension; in research programs; and in writing, radio, and
television positions.
Descriptions of undergraduate and graduate courses may be
found in the Announcement of the College of H um an Ecology.
Inquiries about the undergraduate program may be addressed
to the Committee on Admissions, College of H um an Ecology,
M artha Van Rensselaer Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, New
York 14850. Requests for inform ation about graduate study may
be addressed to the Associate Dean for G raduate Education and
Research, College of H um an Ecology, M artha Van Rensselaer
Hall.
T H E NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL OF
INDU STRIA L AND LABOR RELATIONS
T he School of Industrial and Labor Relations offers professional
study in its field for both graduate and undergraduate students.
T he curriculum is designed to prepare young men and women for
careers in personnel and union-management relations work with
business and industry, labor unions, and both state and federal
governments. It also offers preparation for postbaccalaureate study
in the fields of law, education, business, psychology, sociology,
economics, history, political science, international affairs, and
numerous interdisciplinary graduate degree programs concerned
with contemporary social, economic, urban, and political prob
lems, domestic and foreign. Undergraduates pursue a curriculum
leading to the Bachelor of Science degree, and graduate study
leads either to the Master’s or to the Doctor’s degree.
Aimed at developing an understanding of urban industrial
society, the curriculum provides a broad base in the social sci
ences, a core of course work in industrial and labor relations sub
jects, and a complement of general electives in the humanities.
T he freshman and sophomore years consist mainly of required
courses, offered by the School, the College of Arts and Sciences,
and the College of H um an Ecology. Upperclass students are free
to pursue elective studies, about evenly divided between courses
offered by the School and by other divisions of the University.
Undergraduates wishing to prepare for graduate work in one
of the basic social sciences may use out-of-college electives to estab

GRADUATE SCHOOL

17

lish an informal m inor in economics, government, history, psy
chology, or sociology. Choice of advanced Industrial and Labor
Relations electives will reflect the individual student’s interests in
the offerings of the following departments in the School: Organ
izational Behavior; Labor Economics and Income Security; Col
lective Bargaining, Labor Law, and Labor Movements; Economic
and Social Statistics; International and Comparative Labor Rela
tions; and Manpower Studies.
Requests for further inform ation should be addressed to the
Director, Office of Resident Instruction, School of Industrial and
Labor Relations, 101 Ives Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, New
York 14850.
T H E CORNELL UN IVERSITY-NEW YORK
HOSPITAL SCHOOL OF NURSING
T he nursing major is offered at the School of Nursing in New
York City. T he School is a unit within the complex of the New
York Hospital-Cornell Medical Center.
Two nursing programs are offered, each leading to the bacca
laureate degree. Admission to the four-year program is dependent
upon the satisfactory completion of sixty semester hours (two
years) of general courses. These first two years may be taken at
Cornell University in Ithaca in the College of Arts and Sciences,
the College of Hum an Ecology, or the College of Agriculture, or
at any regionally accredited university, college, or junior college.
The two-year nursing program is open to those persons who
have a baccalaureate degree in another discipline and wish to
seek a professional education.
Both programs offer preparation for professional nursing and
lead to the degree of Bachelor of Science in Nursing. O pportuni
ties are open to graduates in a wide variety of health services at
home and abroad.
Requests for further information should be addressed to the
Registrar, Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nurs
ing, 1320 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021.
T H E GRADUATE SCHOOL
T he Graduate School offers facilities for advanced study and re
search to m ature students who wish to receive advanced profes
sional training and to become scholars in the broad sense of the
term.
Graduate study is necessarily a highly individual process. T he
transmission of scholarly enthusiasm and independence from one

Part of the University’s
new two-level campus store.

GRADUATE SCHOOL

19

generation of scholars to another is not assured by a system of
regulations and requirements. T he faculty regards a person-toperson relationship between the student and his Special Commit
tee or adviser as the best way for the student to reach scholarly
maturity. In consequence, the faculty makes no specific require
ments for the advanced general degrees of Master of Arts, Master
of Science, and Doctor of Philosophy, but only such general re
quirements as govern the relationships which, in its considered
judgment, best accomplish the aim of graduate study: a period
of study in residence, the mastery of some one subject, adequate
acquaintance with allied subjects, presentation of a satisfactory
thesis, and oral examinations.
T he Graduate School faculty, as a unit, exercises sole jurisdic
tion over these advanced general degrees. It also has jurisdiction
over many of the professional degrees offered by the University.
Inform ation concerning qualifications for admission and the
courses of study for professional degrees may be obtained from
the several Cornell colleges that administer them.
Students who may wish to use the facilities of the University
for intensive specialized training but who are not interested in
advanced degrees may be admitted as noncandidates under the
general supervision of the Graduate School.
T o be adm itted to the Graduate School an applicant must (1)
hold a baccalaureate degree from a college or university of recog
nized standing or have had work equivalent to that required for
such a degree; (2) show promise, as judged by his previous record,
of ability to pursue advanced study and research satisfactorily
(class standing in the top one-third is considered minimal); and
(3) have had adequate preparation to enter graduate study in his
chosen field. Despite very good academic records, however, some
applicants may be refused admission because of the limited staff
and facilities in some Fields in relation to the num ber of wellqualified applicants.
Inquiries about admission and fellowships should be addressed
to the Dean of the Graduate School, Sage Graduate Center, Cor
nell University, Ithaca, New York 14850. Applications for the fall
term which request financial support must be received prior to
February 1.
Inquiries regarding facilities for advanced study and research
in a given Field, special requirements for such study and research,
and opportunities for part-time employment in teaching and re
search may be addressed to a member of the faculty in the partic
ular Field or to the dean.
For further inform ation see the appropriate Announcement of
the Graduate School as listed at the end of this Announcement.

20

BUSINESS AND PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

T H E GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
AND PUBLIC A D M IN ISTR A TIO N
T he objective of the Graduate School of Business and Public
Administration is to prepare men and women, through interdisci
plinary studies at the graduate level, for administrative careers
in private business, public service, and health care. Accordingly,
the School offers work in many disciplines to provide the potential
business, public, or health adm inistrator with an understanding
of the complexities of the external environment in which he will
operate and of the internal workings of the organization of which
he will become a part. Although the knowledge and analytical
ability a successful manager must possess will be developed in part
from the constant challenge and stim ulation of experience, educa
tion in business, public, or health adm inistration can establish a
sound basis for acquiring such knowledge and analytical ability
and can accelerate understanding of the administrative environ
ment.
Except as outlined in the Announcem ent of the School, a Bach
elor’s degree or its equivalent is required for admission to the
two-year program leading to the Master of Business Administra
tion, Master of Public Administration, or Master of Professional
Studies (Hospital and Health Services Administration) degree.
Generally, about two-thirds of the students have a background of
undergraduate studies in arts or sciences, and about one-quarter
have studied engineering.
After completing the basic program, the M.B.A. candidate may
elect a program of concentration in industrial accounting, profes
sional accounting, finance, international business operations,
managerial economics, marketing, personnel management, pro
duction and operations management, quantitative analysis for
managerial decision making, or transportation. T he M.P.A. can
didate may elect a concentration in economic analysis and public
policy, general public adm inistration and policy formulation,
international development and foreign operations, m etropolitan
and urban studies, or organizational theory and behavior. T he
M.P.S. (HHSA) candidate may elect a concentration in compre
hensive health planning, medical care adm inistration, hospital
administration, or mental health adm inistration. Also, a student
in the health program may choose to elect either the M.B.A. or
M.P.A. degree, in which case he must fulfill additional require
ments beyond those required for the health degree.
Special programs, including combinations of work in the areas
listed above and study at the graduate level in other divisions of
the University, are also available. T he content of the individual

LAW SCHOOL

21

student’s program is determined by him in consultation with
his adviser.
Through a combined program in adm inistration and law, or
ganized by this School and the Cornell Law School, a student may
obtain the M.B.A. or M.P.A. degree and the J.D. degree in four
years.
T he Doctor of Philosophy program provides an advanced and
comprehensive education in administration, primarily for those
who seek careers in teaching or research. Applicants must meet
the entrance requirements of the Graduate School.
T he School publishes the Adm inistrative Science Quarterly,
a scholarly journal concerned with advancing the basic under
standing of adm inistration through empirical investigation and
theoretical analysis. It also publishes books and monographs on
various aspects of adm inistration and policy.
Through its Executive Development Program, the School offers
an intensive six-week course of study designed for executives in
business firms and governmental agencies. Development programs
are also offered for hospital administrators and agribusiness
executives.
M alott Hall (1964), which houses the School, was designed to
meet the specialized requirements of graduate education in adm in
istration.
Requests for further information should be addressed to the
Director of Admissions and Student Affairs, Graduate School of
Business and Public Adm inistration, M alott Hall, Cornell U ni
versity, Ithaca, New York 14850.
T H E LAW SCHOOL
T he primary function of the Law School is to prepare attorneys
for both public and private practice who are equipped to render
skillful professional service and who are thoroughly conscious of
the im portant role played by the law as a means of social control.
T he curriculum is designed to prepare students for admission to
the bar in all American states and territories.
A student who is adm itted to the Law School must have a
Bachelor’s degree from an approved college or university. T he
Law School and the Graduate School of Business and Public
Administration have developed a program for combining a law
school education with training in either business or public adm in
istration, according to a student’s election, leading to the com
pletion of work in the two fields and the award of two degrees
in four rather than five years. Applicants for admission to this
combined program must make a separate application to each
school and be approved by both.

22

MEDICAL COLLEGE

T he course of study leading to the degree of Doctor of Law
(J.D.) covers three academic years. A limited num ber of students
will be adm itted to a program of study leading to the degree of
Doctor of Law (J.D.) with specialization in international affairs.
Study at the graduate level, leading to the degrees of Master
of Laws and Doctor of the Science of Law, is conducted in the
Graduate School under the direction of the Law School. Candi
dacy for the degree of Master of Laws is open to those who have
earned the first professional degree in law and who have decided
upon a specialty. W ork leading to the degree of Doctor of the
Science of Law is planned mainly for those who wish to teach law.
Requests for further inform ation should be addressed to the
Director of Admissions, Law School, Myron Taylor Hall, Ithaca,
New York 14850.
T H E MEDICAL COLLEGE
Cornell University Medical College is located at the center of a
large complex of medical institutions involved in teaching, re
search, and treatm ent on the east side of M anhattan in New York
City.
T he Medical College offers a four-year course of graduate in
struction leading to the degree of Doctor of Medicine and qualify
ing graduates for licensing examinations in all states and terri
tories of the U nited States. Applicants for admission to the Medi
cal College must be graduates of approved universities, colleges,
or scientific schools. T he first two years prim arily are devoted to
study of the basic sciences of anatomy, microbiology, pathology,
physiology, biochemistry, public health, and pharmacology, but a
num ber of hours are reserved for the clinical sciences (approxi
mately 20 percent of total time) and electives (10 percent of total
time). T he last two years concentrate on training in the clinical
sciences of internal medicine, neurology, surgery, pediatrics, psy
chiatry, and obstetrics and gynecology.
Cornell University Medical College is a partner in T he New
York Hospital-Cornell Medical Center. In its teaching programs
the Medical College is affiliated with and uses the clinical facili
ties of T he New York Hospital; Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer
Center; M anhattan Eye, Ear and T hroat Hospital; the Hospital
for Special Surgery; and the N orth Shore Hospital. Requests for
inform ation should be addressed to the Chairman, Admissions
Committee, Cornell University Medical College, 1300 York Ave
nue, New York, New York 10021.

NUTRITION

23

T H E GRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICAL SCIENCES
The Graduate School of Medical Sciences offers programs leading
to the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in the Fields of Biochemis
try, Biological Structure and Cell Biology, Biology, Biomathe
matics, Biophysics, Genetics, Microbiology, Neurology and Be
havior, Pathology, Pharmacology, and Physiology. T he School
also offers programs leading to the Master of Science degree in
certain of these Fields. T he faculty of the School is drawn from
the basic science departments of Cornell University Medical Col
lege and from the units of its Sloan-Kettering Division. T he re
search facilities of the Medical College and of the Sloan-Kettering
Institute for Cancer Research are utilized in the graduate pro
grams of the School. Requests for information should be addressed
to Graduate School of Medical Sciences, Cornell University Medi
cal College, 1300 York Avenue, New York, New York 10021.
T H E GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U T R IT IO N
T he Graduate School of N utrition offers graduate programs in
the biological aspects of nutrition, as well as in the social science
aspects of nutrition. T he Master of N utritional Science (M.N.S.)
degree program gives a firm foundation in the sciences basic to
nutritional science. In addition, each student takes appropriate
courses and conducts research in his chosen area of specialization.
One of the following specializations may be selected: nutritional
biochemistry; experimental animal nutrition; or hum an nutri
tion, which includes international nutrition, public health nu
trition, and clinical nutrition. Special instruction is available to
students whose previous academic training has not been in the
area of nutrition. T he program, which is usually completed in
two years, including one summer, is designed to meet the student’s
particular needs according to his educational background, grad
uate specialization, and professional goals after graduation.
The broad background obtained in the M.N.S. degree program
is excellent for students wishing to continue in a doctoral pro
gram in nutrition (human or animal), or a related area such as
biochemistry, physiology, or sociology. In fact, numerous students
have found the M.N.S. degree program particularly helpful in
selecting an area of study leading to the more advanced degree
and have used the School’s program as a stepping-stone when
their future ambitions had not yet been established.
Applicants for admission to the School must hold a baccalau
reate degree from a college or university of recognized standing.
Requests for further information should be addressed to the

24

SUMMER SESSION, EXTRAMURAL COURSES

Secretary, Graduate School of N utrition, Savage Hall, Cornell
University, Ithaca, New York 14850.
T H E NEW YORK STATE VETERINARY COLLEGE
T he Veterinary College curriculum, which requires four academic
years, provides a biological background in the science and art of
veterinary medicine. T raining includes instruction in normal and
abnormal structure and function of the animal body, in diagno
sis, prevention, and treatm ent of animal diseases; and in matters
that pertain to public health. Upon completion of the prescribed
course of study, the degree of Doctor of Veterinary Medicine is
awarded. T his degree is recognized by the licensing boards of all
states and territories of the United States and by similar agencies
in foreign countries. Graduates may enter private practice, sal
aried work with state or federal agencies and private corporations,
or research and teaching in a variety of institutions.
W ork at the graduate level leading to the degrees of Master of
Science, Doctor of Science in Veterinary Medicine, and Doctor of
Philosophy is offered in accordance with the regulations of the
Graduate School.
Requirements for admission to the College include three years
of college work with credits in several specified subjects and satis
faction of an animal practice requirem ent. Students are selected
on the basis of scholastic ability and vocational motivation. Since
the College is state-supported, preference is given to New York
State residents who qualify for admission.
Those who are interested in applying for admission should re
quest a copy of the Announcement of the N ew York State Veteri
nary College.

T H E DIVISION OF SUMMER SESSION
AND EXTRA M U RAL COURSES
Under the auspices of the Division of Summer Session and Extra
m ural Courses, the University offers a wide variety of credit and
noncredit courses during the summer for graduate, undergradu
ate, and nondegree students, and for high school graduates ac
cepted for admission by an accredited college. T he Division also
provides an opportunity for employed persons to take part-time
study during the regular school year. In this way an individual
may gain credit toward an academic degree, may take work neces
sary for job advancement, or may pursue cultural and avocational
interests.
T H E SUMMER SESSION. T he Summer Session of Cornell U ni
versity is planned with the cooperation of the faculties of the sep

UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS

25

arate schools and colleges. It involves a wide spectrum of courses
and includes programs which especially lend themselves to the
concentrated study period and the summer environment. T he reg
ular Cornell standards of instruction and academic performance
are maintained.
A balanced program of study and recreational activities is avail
able to college-bound secondary school seniors, undergraduates,
graduate degree candidates, and persons interested in continuing
education for personal or professional improvement. A varied se
lection of courses is offered by the Summer Session to those persons
for whom the summer period is especially convenient for study.
Classes in the summer provide the particular advantage of opti
mum size for close association between student and instructor. T he
median class size in past summers has ranged from twelve to fif
teen students.
All necessary facilities of the University are available to students
registered in the Summer Session: libraries, classrooms, and labo
ratories; residence halls, dining rooms, and cafeterias; health serv
ices and medical care; counseling services; student unions, chapel,
playing fields, and a variety of recreational areas.
EXTRAM URAL COURSES. Through extram ural registration,
the University seeks to serve employed persons whose available
time does not permit full-time study. Individuals are admitted to
courses on the basis of their qualifications to do the work re
quired in each specific course. Normally, an individual is not per
mitted to register for more than seven credit hours in a single
term. The Division of Extram ural Courses offers the opportunity
to take credit in two different ways: (a) by registering in courses in
off-campus centers located to suit the convenience of a sufficient
num ber of extram ural students to warrant the offering; and (b ) by
registering in the same on-campus courses that are scheduled for
the regular full-time student. All such courses carry the same credit
as for the full-time student.
Requests for additional information about either the Summer
Session or extram ural courses should be addressed to the Dean,
Division of Summer Session and Extram ural Courses, B-20 Ives
Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, New York 14850.
T H E DIVISION OF UNCLASSIFIED STUDENTS
The Division of Unclassified Students is designed to assist the
potentially able student whose basic interests and aptitudes lie
outside the course in which he originally enrolled. Any student

AFRICANA CENTER

27

who has been in residence as a candidate for a degree in any of
the colleges or schools of the University may apply for admission.
Only the student who has a reasonable prospect of achieving his
new goal is accepted.
T he Division accepts applications for either semester. T he stu
dent who feels that he is misplaced or is uncertain of his objective
should consult the director early in his college career.
Application should be made at the office of the Division of U n
classified Students, 158 Olin Hall, before August 1 for the fall term
and before January 1 for the spring term. In addition, the student
must notify the Office of the Registrar of his desire to transfer.
All students adm itted remain under the direct supervision of
the dean who serves as their faculty adviser. An unclassified stu
dent may elect courses for which he is qualified in any division of
the University, subject to the usual limitations on enrollment.
A student registered in the Division may apply for admission to
any undergraduate college or school of the University.
Registration in the Division is on a semester basis. One semester
is usually a sufficient period in which to determine a student’s fit
ness for the newly chosen course. A second term of registration
may be perm itted in a few instances in which definite progress has
been made and when more time is necessary to meet basic require
ments for transfer. If at the end of two terms the student has not
been accepted by another school or college on the campus, he may
not reregister in the Division of Unclassified Students.
T he Administrative Committee of the Division has the same
authority with respect to its students as have the corresponding
committees in the other divisions of the University. Students in
the Division are regular students in the University; they may
participate in extracurricular activities and enjoy all the usual
rights and privileges of other students.

AFRICANA STUDIES AND RESEARCH CENTER
Among the basic commitments of the Africana Studies and Re
search Center at Cornell is the determ ination to foster a new un
derstanding of the past, present, and future condition of peoples
of African descent. Seen as a community of scholars whose num 
bers include both teachers and students, the Center places strong
emphasis on research and effective and innovative teaching in
terms of structure, use, method, and content.
The undergraduate major in Africana studies is designed to
give students the foundation to become teachers and research
scholars as well as professional technicians. T he program is geared

28

SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, AND SOCIETY

toward relieving the shortage of persons whose education and
training equip them to attack the problems of the African peo
ples. Thus one goal of the Program is the production of tho
roughly prepared and committed professionals who will deal with
such problems as a lifetime career. T he m ajor in Africana studies
requires fifty-six credits of course work within the Center and in
related subjects in other areas of the University, out of a total of
one hundred and twenty credits required for graduation. W ork
offered within the Center includes a broad grounding in African
heritage, African behavior, African expression and language,
and African political thought.
A Master’s degree program offering a Master of Professional
Studies (African and African-American) has been established at the
Center. T he purpose of the Program is to prepare students for pro
fessional careers that are relevant to the learning and leadership
needs of the African-American community. U nder the Program, it
is envisioned that the knowledge and methodology of various
fields and disciplines will be brought to bear upon the history,
present state, and dynamics of Black peoples and cultures in
Africa, the Americas, and the Caribbean.
Requests for additional inform ation about the Center and its
programs should be addressed to the Office of the Director, Afri
cana Studies and Research Center, Cornell University, 310 T rip 
hammer Road, Ithaca, New York 14850.

PROGRAM ON SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, AND
SOCIETY
T he purpose of the interdisciplinary Program on Science, Tech
nology, and Society is to stimulate teaching and research on the
interaction of science and technology with contemporary society.
T he Program is initiating a num ber of research and teaching
efforts and also plays a role in providing coherence and support for
related activities already under way at the University.
T he topics of concern to the Program are illustrated by the
following examples: science, technology and national defense;
world population and food resources; legal and moral implica
tions of modern biology and medicine; national policy for the
development of science; sociology of science; and the ecological
impact of developing technology.
T he mechanisms for studying these problems varies and in
cludes courses, seminars, short workshops, and summer studies, as
well as individual research programs. T he Program welcomes the
participation of students and faculty from all colleges and schools
of the University. A list of relevant courses in all parts of the U ni

ADMISSION

29

versity may be obtained from the Program office, 628 Clark Hall
(telephone 607/256-3810).

OFFICER EDUCATION
As a land-grant institution chartered under the M orrill Act of
1862, Cornell has offered instruction in military science for more
than ninety years. It provides this instruction through the Re
serve Officers Training Corps programs of the three military de
partments; the Army, the Navy, and the Air Force.
T he R O TC programs offer a male student the opportunity to
earn a commission while he is completing his education, thus en
abling him to fulfill his military commitment as an officer and
become qualified for a career in the service of his choice. T o ob
tain a commission in one of the armed services, a student must
meet certain physical standards and must complete the required
course of study in an R O TC program (two-year or four-year
course for the Army and Air Force; three-year or four-year course
for the Navy). Upon graduation he receives a commission and
serves a required tour of active military service.
Participation in RO TC is voluntary. Interested students should
preferably enroll in the fall of the freshman year since openings
in the two-year program may be restricted, depending on condi
tions at a particular time.
Further information is given in the Announcement of Officer
Education, which may be obtained by writing to Cornell Univer
sity Announcements, Day Hall, Ithaca, New York 14850.

ADMISSION TO CORNELL
T he first step toward entering an undergraduate college or school
is to write to the University Office of Admissions, Day Hall, for an
application form. Correspondence regarding entrance to the
Graduate School, the Law School, the Medical College, the School
of Nursing, the Graduate School of N utrition, the Graduate
School of Business and Public Adm inistration, and the Graduate
School of Aerospace Engineering should be addressed to the heads
of those divisions.
GENERAL ADMISSION POLICY
Of Cornell University’s sixteen colleges and schools, eight offer
instruction at the undergraduate level. They are: Agriculture;

30

ADMISSION

Architecture, Art, and Planning; Arts and Sciences; Engineering;
Hotel Administration; H um an Ecology; Industrial and Labor
Relations; and Veterinary. Each of these divisions is limited in the
num ber of students it can accommodate. T he num ber of appli
cants with m inim um qualifications exceeds the num ber that can
be admitted, and that creates a highly competitive situation among
candidates. Selected each year are those who, in competition with
others seeking admission at the same time, have best demon
strated by their superior qualifications that they deserve accept
ance. It should be clearly understood that each candidate may
apply to only one division at one time and competes only with
those seeking entrance to that division of the University. The
professional divisions in particular must restrict their selections
to those who, having met all other qualifications, appear well
fitted for the particular field of work to which the course of study
is directed.
Transfer from one division to another after enrollment may
be difficult for two reasons: (1) different divisions have different
admission requirements, and a student acceptable to one is not
necessarily acceptable to another; and (2) students who transfer
from a state unit to an endowed unit must pay back the difference
in tuition for the credits transferred (see p. 69). Transfer into
the College of Arts and Sciences may not be accomplished until
one year after matriculation. The selection of the proper division
is therefore most important. A candidate should make his choice

only after careful thought, investigation, and consultation with
those familiar with his abilities and interests. Secondary school
advisers should definitely be consulted. T he Cornell Office of
Admissions, also, is always ready to help prospective applicants.
It is the policy of Cornell University actively to support the
American ideal of equality of opportunity for all, and no student
shall be denied admission or be otherwise discriminated against
because of race, color, creed, religion, or national origin.

Scholarship
As an educational institution, Cornell University is devoted pri
marily to the intellectual development of its student body. Those
selected for admission must have demonstrated, w ithout question,
through their previous schooling, the intellectual capacity to
carry the classroom work and to profit from the instruction offered
in the division of the University to which application is made.
Intellectual preparedness for study at Cornell is judged by the
candidate’s secondary school record, the recommendations of
school authorities, and the tests of the College Entrance Examina
tion Board.

ADMISSION

31

Extracurricular Activities
T o supplement but not replace the basic requirem ent of demon
strated intellectual capability, evidence of the candidate’s ability
to make effective use of his free time is an im portant consideration
in admissions decisions. This factor is judged by the character
and quality of the student’s participation in the extracurricular
activities associated with his school and his community, and by the
use he has made of summer vacations. W ork experience which is
related to the candidate’s educational objective is particularly
valuable.

Character, Personality, and Motivation
T he intangible but im portant factors which form good character
and an effective personality all receive full consideration by the
selection committee. Evidence of a sound motivation for attaining
higher education in general and for pursuing a specific field of
education is also desirable. Capacity for leadership and concern
for others receive due weight. Those factors are usually judged by
the report from the applicant’s secondary school and by interview
reports, when available. Some University divisions require inter
views, whereas in others the need for an interview is left up to the
applicant. Interviews are also conducted by alum ni secondary
school committees, operating in many sections of the country;
such contacts are often helpful in providing the candidate with
additional information about Cornell.

Geographical Distribution

Cornell University .draws its students from all parts of the United
States and about ninety foreign countries. T he University is
proud of the cosmopolitan and democratic makeup of its student
body, believes in the educational values inherent in bringing to
the campus persons of widely different backgrounds, and directs
its admissions policies to the furtherance of these objectives.
The New York State-supported divisions—the College of Agri
culture, the College of H um an Ecology, the School of Industrial
and Labor Relations, and the Veterinary College—recognize these
same values within their student bodies and encourage applica
tions from well qualified out-of-state students. T he bulk of their
candidates are, however, selected from among applicants resident
in New York State.
T he endowed divisions—the Colleges of Arts and Sciences; Arch
itecture, Art, and Planning; Engineering; and the School of Hotel
Administration—impose no restrictions as to residence. In choos

32

ADMISSION

ing from among candidates of approximately equal qualifications,
some preference may be given to those whose homes are in areas
not adequately represented in the student body.

Children of Alumni
T he University desires to include in the student body the chil
dren of its alumni who are qualified for admission. In choosing
between candidates of approximately equal qualifications, includ
ing scholarship, extracurricular activities, character, personality,
and motivation, as described above, the son or daughter of an
alumnus may receive preference.

Committee on Special Educational Projects
Under the program of the Committee on Special Educational
Projects (COSEP), consideration is given to the particular prob
lems of minority-group students who otherwise might not be
able to attend a college such as Cornell. Since COSEP was organ
ized, hundreds of minority-group applicants, mostly blacks, have
been admitted to the University under the program. In addition
to arranging financial aid for all students enrolled in the pro
gram, COSEP provides full-time counseling on matters ranging
from the academic and social to the purely personal.
Additional inform ation about COSEP may be obtained by
writing to COSEP Program, Barnes Hall, Cornell University,
Ithaca, New York 14850. Inquiries concerning admission to Cor
nell under the COSEP program should be sent to the Office of
Admissions, 247 Day Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, New York
14850.
ADMISSION PROCEDURE FOR FRESHM AN APPLICANTS

Admission and Financial Aid Applications
T he Cornell admission application form furnishes the University
with a wide variety of information concerning the candidate,
including his academic record and achievements, family back
ground, work experience, and activities. It also includes a special
form for those who wish to apply for financial aid. Following
submission of his application, the candidate receives from the
University additional forms, including the Secondary School
Report, which should be taken to the proper school authorities
for completion. T hat official report, relating to the candidate’s
intellectual ability, character, and academic record, will be sub
m itted directly to Cornell by the school.

ADMISSION

33

Cornell does not require teacher recommendations for fresh
man candidates and does not include in the application packet
forms for this purpose.

General Requirements
A candidate for admission as freshman must satisfactorily com
plete secondary school subjects carrying a value of at least sixteen
entrance units, except that those applying to the College of H u
man Ecology are required to have eighteen units. T he subjects in
which these units may be offered, the num ber of units that may
be credited in each subject, and the units required in specific sub
jects by the several divisions of the University are listed in detail
on pp. 37-43. Those pages should be carefully studied by every
prospective student.
T o enter Cornell, a student must be at least sixteen years old
and have a satisfactory knowledge of the subjects required for
admission. T hat knowledge may be demonstrated in two ways:
by presenting an acceptable school record, and by presenting ac
ceptable ratings in tests given by the College Entrance Exam ina
tion Board as specified in consultation with the Cornell Office of
Admissions.

Application Due Dates

Applications for admission and financial aid in September 1972
must be submitted by the following dates:
January 15
Agriculture
Architecture, Art, and Planning
Arts and Sciences
Hum an Ecology
Industrial and Labor Relations
Veterinary
February 15
Engineering
Hotel Administration
Assembling complete records for all candidates takes consider
able time, and the careful review of applications is a long, de
tailed process. T he application due dates have been set to pro
vide adequate time to process and review applications. (See also
the section Financial Aid, pp. 47-48.)

Early Decision

All divisions of Cornell that adm it students directly after their
high school graduation (except the College of Architecture, Art,

T he new North Campus residential complex.

ADMISSION

35

and Planning; the College of H um an Ecology; and the School of
Industrial and Labor Relations) offer an Early Decision Plan to a
limited num ber of highly qualified high school seniors. T he Plan
is open to both men and women. Students interested in the plan
submit their applications to Cornell by November 1 of their
senior year, and they are notified of the University’s decision,
including financial aid, by December 1. Only those students whose
choice of college is clearly Cornell, and whose past academic per
formance, scores on the junior-year Scholastic Aptitude Test of
the College Entrance Examination Board, personal qualities, and
school recommendations are all superior are likely to qualify for
favorable consideration. All qualified candidates should write to
the University Office of Admissions for additional information
about this program.

Early Admission
Each year a few students request consideration for admission after
only three years of secondary school. Some of these students re
ceive a high school diploma by completing all requirements in
three years; others leave school lacking one or a few credits. Ad
missions Committees will give serious consideration to those ap
plicants who have exhausted the offerings of their secondary
schools and who, in addition, give a clear indication of a level of
m aturity sufficient to make early college entrance desirable and
appropriate. Those students who have the opportunity to take
advanced, accelerated, or college-level courses during their fourth
year in secondary school are usually encouraged to do so unless
this action would inhibit the development of some academic
strength.
Since there is variation from one Cornell division to another
regarding early admission, a student applying for this is encour
aged to write to the college of his choice at Cornell or to make
an appointm ent for an on-campus interview to discuss his plans
and reasons for entering early.

Interviews
Admissions interviews are required by four divisions of the Uni
versity—the College of Architecture, Art, and Planning; the School
of Hotel Administration; the School of Industrial and Labor Re
lations; and the Veterinary College. Students should consult the
Announcements of these divisions before requesting admissions
interviews.
Interviews for the College of Agriculture may be scheduled on
weekdays from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon and 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

36

ADMISSION

On-campus interviews cannot be scheduled from February 1
through April 1. Saturday interviews are not available.
T he College of Arts and Sciences offers two alternatives for
meeting with representatives of the College. On Saturdays from
9:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m., except during July and August, an Admis
sions Seminar is held to accommodate everyone who wishes to visit
the campus on weekends. Personal conferences may be scheduled
on Monday through Friday from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon and
2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. T he Admissions Seminar and personal con
ferences are not available from February 1 through April 1. Stu
dents may write to the Office of Admissions, 247 Day Hall, for the
leaflet entitled College of Arts and Sciences Interviewing Proce
dures which explains the seminar and the personal conference.
T he College of Engineering urges students to visit the campus
for an interview if possible. Students interested in the College
may request interviews weekdays from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon
and 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. on a year-round basis (except holidays).
Saturday interviews are available from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon
except during July and August when there are no Saturday inter
views.
Group sessions for students interested in H um an Ecology are
scheduled weekdays at 10:30 a.m. and at 3:00 p.m. throughout the
year except from February 1 through mid-April and holidays.
Saturday sessions are discouraged but may be arranged at 10:00
a.m. if no other time is convenient.
Those planning to come to the campus for interviews are re
quested to write to the Appointm ent Secretary, Admissions Office,
247 Day Hall, being sure to specify the college of their interest
and the preferred date and time of their visit. T o facilitate sched
uling, requests must be made at least two weeks prior to the in
tended visit, except during the heavy interviewing season
(August-December) when two weeks may not allow sufficient
time. Students planning to attend the Arts and Sciences Admis
sions Seminar are requested to inform the Appointm ent Secretary
when they will be present.

Selection Process and Notification
Admission to each separate division of Cornell University is based
on a careful review of all credentials presented on behalf of a can
didate and is on a competitive basis. A committee in the school or
college to which the candidate has applied selects those it consid
ers best qualified from among all who have applied for that di
vision.
Three divisions of the University—the Colleges of Agriculture
and Engineering, and the School of Hotel Adm inistration—follow

SUBJECT AND TEST REQUIREMENTS

37

a policy of "rolling admissions.” Decisions are reported to appli
cants over a period of time, with some letters going out as early as
February 1, but the great bulk of them during March and the
first half of April. T he selection committee in each of these divi
sions will have a large num ber of applications to review, and the
fact that some applicants will hear from Cornell considerably
later than others is likely to mean simply that consideration of
their applications has been delayed by the time-consuming nature
of the process. In short, one should not infer that relatively late
notification has anything to do with how Cornell regards the
quality of the applicant.
Applicants for the Colleges of Architecture, Art, and Planning;
Arts and Sciences; Hum an Ecology; and the School of Industrial
and Labor Relations are all advised of the outcome at the same
time. Notices are mailed about mid-April. Applicants for the
Veterinary College are all notified at the same time. Notices are
mailed no earlier than May 1.
Most financial aid notification announcements are also mailed
about mid-April to candidates for all divisions, except Veterinary
which notifies applicants at a later date.
Every candidate for admission to an undergraduate course who
receives notice of approval of his application must pay a regis
tration fee (see the section Other Fees and Deposits on p. 69).
Each such candidate will be advised of the due date of this fee
at the time an approval notice is sent to him. T he registration
fee covers m atriculation charges and certain graduation expenses,
and establishes a fund for undergraduate and alumni class activi
ties.
If a candidate withdraws before the due date of his registration
fee, the fee will be refunded. No refund will be made to an appli
cant who withdraws after the due date of the fee; in such case the
whole fee will be retained by the University in payment of its costs
and intangible losses resulting from the withdrawal.
SUBJECT AND TEST REQ UIREM ENTS

Agriculture, B.S., four years

Sixteen units representing completion of a secondary school
course, which must include four units of English and three units
of college preparatory mathematics, are required. It is strongly
recommended that high school students carry enough courses to
offer eighteen entrance units and that these include biology,
chemistry, physics, and at least three and one-half units in m athe
matics.
T he Scholastic Aptitude Test of the College Entrance Exam-

38

SUBJECT AND TEST REQUIREMENTS

ination Board is also required. Applicants are encouraged to com
plete College Board Achievement Tests in two of the following:
English composition, mathematics, science.

Agricultural Engineering, B.S.
Applicants for this professional engineering program must satisfy
the entrance requirements of both the College of Agriculture
(above) and the College of Engineering (p. 41). For the first three
years the student is registered in the College of Agriculture and
for the fourth year in the College of Engineering. T he student
seeking the degree Master of Engineering (Agricultural) will also
enroll for the fifth year in the College of Engineering.

Architecture, Art, and Planning, B.Arch., five years;
B.F.A., four years
All candidates for admission to the Departments of Architecture
and Art must take the Scholastic A ptitude Test of the College
Entrance Exam ination Board.
T hree years of a foreign language, ancient or modern, are re
quired for entrance. Candidates who have fewer than three years
of preparation in a foreign language, but who make satisfactory
scores on the Achievement Test, will meet the requirem ent.
W hen the required language credit is not offered for admission, a
letter of explanation of this deficiency must be sent to the Com
mittee on Admissions for its consideration. If the applicant is
admitted, the language requirem ent must be satisfied before grad
uation. If an applicant plans to continue, in college, the study of
a language he has already begun, the College advises him to take
the College Entrance Exam ination Board Achievement Test in
that language, for placement in the proper course. T hree college
credits in a language are considered, for the purpose of making
up the entrance requirem ent while in college, to be equivalent to
one year of high school language credit.
Candidates for admission to the Departm ent of Architecture
must demonstrate satisfactory knowledge of these subjects:
A r c h i t e c t u r e (B. A r c h .) Candidates for admission to the De
partm ent of Architecture must present sixteen units including
four units of English, four units of mathematics, three units of a
foreign language (see above).
Mathematics must include interm ediate algebra, plane geom
etry, and trigonometry, taken either as separate courses or in
cluded within comprehensive mathematics courses.

SUBJECT AND TEST REQUIREMENTS

39

An acceptable course in physics, taken either in secondary
school or in college, is required for graduation.
T he program in architecture is purely professional in objective.
Only those who are seriously interested in careers in architecture
should make application for admission. Every candidate for ad
mission is advised to read professional literature, visit professional
offices, talk with students of architecture or recent graduates, and
otherwise inform himself about the field. It is usually wise to re
solve serious doubts in favor of starting with a program of general
education.
A r t (B.F.A.) Candidates for admission to the Departm ent of Art
must present sixteen units including four units of English, two
units of college preparatory mathematics, three units of a foreign
language (see above). Remaining units should, in the main, con
sist of science and social studies (including history).
T he program in art is preprofessional in objective. Those who
are seriously interested in careers in painting, sculpture, or the
graphic arts, are the most logical candidates. Every candidate for
admission is advised, where possible, to read literature of a critical
and art-historical nature, to visit museums and galleries, and to
otherwise inform himself about the field of art. Art work done by
the applicant, or slides thereof, should be presented at the time
of the interview. Examples of class assignments, or independent
work, or both, are acceptable.

Arts and Sciences, A.B., four years
An applicant must have completed a secondary school course
giving satisfactory preparation for the work of the College. Six
teen units of entrance credit are required: four years of English;
three years of college-preparatory mathematics;* and three years
of one foreign language, ancient or modern. (Foreign language
preparation is particularly im portant in this College. Although
a student who can offer only two years or less of a foreign lan
guage, but who has a school record of otherwise high quality,
should not hesitate to apply, he should attach a letter to his
application form explaining his deficiency.) T he remaining units
should be chosen from laboratory science, social studies, and
further work in mathematics and foreign language. W henever
possible, these sixteen units should be supplemented by courses
in similar academic subjects. Exceptions to these requirements
* The increasing need for mathematics in the social, biological, and physical sciences
makes it desirable for students interested in those areas to be prepared to take a
calculus course upon entering the College; such students should have studied advanced
algebra and trigonometry during their secondary school years.

Hans A. Bethe, holder of the John W endell Anderson
Professorship, won a Nobel Prize in Physics for his
theories on energy production in the stars.

SUBJECT AND TEST REQUIREMENTS

41

may be granted when the applicant’s record is unusually promis
ing. For example, students whose interests and academic and
extracurricular achievements are in the fields of the creative and
performing arts should not hesitate to apply because they have
not taken a standard academic curriculum. Demonstrated unusual
strengths in one area may offset weaknesses in another.
Each candidate for freshman admission is required to take the
College Board Scholastic Aptitude Test and either the College
Board Achievement Test in English composition or the College
Board Literature Test no later than the January test date during
his senior year.
Although not required for admissions consideration a College
Board Achievement Test should be taken, prior to entering Cor
nell, in any language which the student has had in high school
and expects to continue at Cornell. Because such a language test
score is needed for placement in language courses, the test should
be taken late in the senior year—in March, May, or even July.
T he College of Arts and Sciences has a substantial language
requirem ent for its degree. If a student will be entering with two
or more years of some language which he wishes to use toward ful
filling this requirem ent, he should also take the Achievement Test
in that language even though he does not plan to continue it in
college. This score will determine whether in the tested language
he has met part of the requirem ent for graduation. See the A n
nouncement of the College of Arts and Sciences for further details.

Engineering
A two-year Basic Program is followed by two years leading to a
Bachelor of Science degree. Most students proceed to some type of
graduate study. T he most popular is the one-year program leading
to the professional Master’s degree in an appropriate field. Other
choices include Master of Science or Doctor of Philosophy degrees
for those interested in research and teaching, or other professional
schools including law, business administration, and medicine.
Sixteen units are required at the secondary school level includ
ing English, four units; one foreign language, two units; history,
two units; elementary and intermediate algebra, two units; plane
geometry, one unit; trigonometry, one-half unit; either advanced
algebra, one-half unit, or solid geometry, one-half unit; chemistry,
one unit; and physics, one unit. It is recommended that the can
didate offer advanced algebra, if possible, and that at least three
of the elective units offered be in further study in language or
history. T he mathematics units listed above may be taken as sep
arate courses or may be included in four units of comprehensive

42

SUBJECT AND TEST REQUIREMENTS

college preparatory mathematics. T he Scholastic Aptitude Test of
the College Entrance Examination Board is required.
All candidates must take, no later than January of the senior
year, the College Entrance Exam ination Board Achievement Test
in mathematics (either Level I or Level II), and in chemistry or
physics. T he Achievement Test in physics or chemistry is best
taken at the end of the junior year. However, many students take
this test in December or January of the senior year when they
have had only one-half year of the subject or have not taken the
subject since the junior year. An applicant should not delay his

achievement tests—chemistry, physics, or mathematics—beyond
the January testing date because of this circumstance. Results

are evaluated on the basis of the am ount of work experienced,
and no absolute passing grade is used. Applicants seeking ad
vanced placement for college credit should take the College Board
Advanced Placement Exam ination in mathematics in May of the
senior year.

Human Ecology, B.S., four years
Applicants must offer eighteen college entrance units; at least six
teen of these units must be in academic areas including English,
foreign language, history or social studies, mathematics, and sci
ence. In fulfilling the sixteen academic units, a student must in
clude four units of English, one unit of biology, three units of
mathematics, and one unit of either chemistry or physics. T he
remaining two units of the required eighteen may be in any sub
ject in which the high school gives credit.
T he Scholastic Aptitude Test (SAT) of the College Entrance
Examination Board is required. Achievement Tests of the Col
lege Entrance Exam ination Board are not required, but if achieve
m ent test scores are received, they are taken into account by the
selection committee.

Hotel Administration, B.S., four years

Sixteen units are required. These must include English, four
units; mathematics, three units; and science, one unit (chemistry
required). T he remaining units should include additional m ath
ematics and sciences (especially physics), social studies (including
history), and a foreign language. T he Scholastic A ptitude Test of
the College Entrance Exam ination Board is required of all stu
dents whose native tongue is English; students whose native
tongue is not English are not required to take the examinations
unless they are applying for financial aid.

REGENTS EXAMINATIONS

43

Industrial and Labor Relations, B.S., four years

Sixteen units, including four units of English are required. The
remaining twelve units should consist of college preparatory
courses such as foreign language (ancient or modern), history,
mathematics, science, and social studies. T he Scholastic Aptitude
Test of the College Entrance Examination Board is required.
Candidates are also required to present results of College Board
Achievement Tests in English composition and in mathematics
(Level I or Level II). In addition, each applicant is required to
submit with his application a 500-word statement (preferably
typewritten), indicating the basis for his interest in the field of
industrial and labor relations.

Veterinary Medicine, D.V.M., four years

Successful completion of three years’ study in a college or univer
sity, approved by its regional accrediting association, is the m ini
mum time requirem ent for admission to the New York State Vet
erinary College. T he prerequisites for admission must include six
hours each of biology or zoology, English, modern college m ath
ematics, and physics; sixteen hours of chemistry which must in
clude organic chemistry with laboratory, and four hours of bio
chemistry; three hours of general microbiology, three hours of
genetics, and three hours of basic nutrition if available. The
Veterinary Aptitude Test is required. Candidates are also re
quired to fulfill the Animal Practice Requirement.
ENTRANCE U N IT CR ED IT
In the previous section, Subject and Test Requirements, on p. 37,
the num ber of entrance units for each Cornell division is pre
scribed, with some subjects either recommended or definitely
required. T o be eligible for consideration by the selection com
mittee, a candidate must demonstrate satisfactory knbwledge of
the subjects required; the secondary school record is usually the
principal factor in determ ining this eligibility.
Entrance unit credit will normally be granted only in those
subjects in which the candidate attains the passing mark of the
secondary school, except in a sequence course such as English or a
language, in which case credit for the full sequence will depend
upon attaining the passing mark of the school in the final year of
tbe sequence.
NEW YORK STATE REGENTS EXAM INATIONS
T he Regents Examinations, prepared by the New York State Edu
cation Department, are not required by any division of the U ni

44

TRANSFER STUDENTS

versity. They are particularly desired, however, of applicants from
New York State who are candidates for admission to the College of
Agriculture or the School of Industrial and Labor Relations, and
they are useful in the evaluation of candidates for the other divi
sions as well.
ADVANCED PLACEM ENT FO R E N T E R IN G FRESHM EN
Prospective entering freshmen who have taken college-level
courses in secondary school or in a summer or academic-year col
lege program have the opportunity to qualify for advanced place
m ent (and often for advanced standing credit) in many areas of
study.
In general, those who wish to be considered for advanced place
ment or credit should plan to take the appropriate Advanced
Placement Examination(s) of the College Entrance Examination
Board in May. Some departm ents offer their own examinations at
entrance, however, as an alternative or supplementary m ethod of
seeking advanced placement or credit.
A leaflet describing advanced placement is available from the
Office of Admissions.
COLLEGE ENTRA NCE EXA M INATION BOARD TESTS
College Board test requirements are listed specifically for fresh
man candidates in the section Subject and Test Requirements,
pp. 37-43.
Candidates are urged to take the College Board tests in Decem
ber, but no later than January in any case, for fall entrance. They
must request the College Entrance Exam ination Board to send
the official score report to Cornell University. Scores reported on
school transcripts or in other ways are not acceptable.
Candidates may make application for these tests either through
their schools or by writing directly to the College Entrance Exam
ination Board at Box 592, Princeton, New Jersey 08540, or Box
1025, Berkeley, California 94701.
ADMISSION OF TRANSFER STUDENTS
Students who have attended another college or university may ap
ply for transfer to any of the undergraduate divisions at Cornell.
Because the requirem ents vary from one division to another,
prospective transfers are requested to consult the transfer sections
in the appropriate college Announcements. A leaflet entitled
Transfer to Cornell University is available from the Office of
Admissions. This contains complete instructions and will be

TRANSFER STUDENTS

45

mailed to each candidate when the transfer application is re
ceived. If possible, however, a prospective transfer should read
this before subm itting his application.
Transfer applications are available from the Office of Admis
sions and must be returned by one of the following dates for
transfer in September, 1972:
January 15 Architecture, Art, and Planning
H um an Ecology
Veterinary
February 15 Hotel Administration
March 15
Arts and Sciences
April 15
Agriculture
Engineering
Industrial and Labor Relations
All divisions except Architecture, Art, and Planning and Vet
erinary consider applications also for the spring term. T he dead
line for filing spring term applications is December 1 for all divi
sions except Arts and Sciences and Hum an Ecology for which the
deadline is November 1.
Each applicant will be asked to furnish supplementary infor
m ation including secondary school academic credentials. A stand
ard secondary school report form will be sent to the applicant for
transm ittal to his high school. T he School of Industrial and
Labor Relations requires also an interview and a 500-word essay.
Transfer applicants should also be prepared to furnish tran
scripts of all work completed at the college level. For students
wishing to be admitted in September, the transcript should in
clude work taken the prior fall term plus a listing of courses being
taken during the spring term. For students wishing to be adm itted
in January (spring term), the transcript should include work taken
through and including the previous summer, plus a listing of
courses being taken during the fall term.
An admitted transfer student will be required to submit a tran
script of all college work completed prior to entrance.
College Entrance Exam ination Board test requirements are
outlined in the leaflet Transfer to Cornell University.
Although students from community college and other two-year
college programs may apply to any division of the University, the
Colleges of Agriculture, Arts and Sciences, Engineering, Hum an
Ecology, and the School of Industrial and Labor Relations partic
ularly encourage applicants from these programs. Students should
write to the chairmen of the admissions committees of these divi
sions for information pertaining to admissions procedures, finan
cial aid, and advanced standing.
Because of the competitive nature of transfer admission in the
College of Arts and Sciences, serious consideration can be given

FINANCIAL AID

47

only to the applications of students of exceptional promise. High
scholarship, superior personal qualifications, and impelling rea
sons for transferring will weigh heavily in the selection. Candi
dates for sophomore standing should have taken freshman pro
grams consisting of courses similar to those in the College of Arts
and Sciences and perm itting easy integration with the undergrad
uate curriculum. Candidates for junior standing will be expected
to have fulfilled most of the language and Distribution require
ments of the College and to have met the prerequisites of the in
tended major. Candidates for second-semester freshman status are
not eligible for spring term admission.
Each college admits a limited num ber of special or nondegree
students. For information, refer to the Announcements of the in
dividual colleges.

FINANCIAL AID
Most students plan to finance their education through a combi
nation of savings, help from home, and summer earnings. The
section on expenses (pp. 68-73) should be examined carefully.
An entering freshman who needs supplementary funds should
have clearly in m ind the additional am ount needed in his partic
ular case.
Academic ability as indicated by the candidate’s secondary
school credentials, and by test scores of the College Entrance
Examination Board, is of primary importance in the selection of
financial aid winners. In many cases, extracurricular achievement
and promise of leadership are important. Although recipients of
financial aid are selected on those criteria, the total amount
awarded is based on remaining need once an appropriate expecta
tion from student, family, and other resources has been deducted
from the student’s anticipated budget.
A typical award involves part scholarship plus loan and/or job
help. T he trend is toward such package awards, although candi
dates with exceptionally strong qualifications are likely to have a
better scholarship-loan ratio in their award.
Scholarships offered to freshmen vary in value, depending on
the winners’ need and promise. University loans are limited to
$1,400 a year, National Defense Student loans are limited to
$1,000 per academic year, and job opportunities vary in value
from $300 to $600 a year. Virtually all awards may be held for the
normal period of years required for an undergraduate degree,
with continued financial need and satisfactory academic progress.
New York State candidates interested in the New York State
Regents scholarship program should apply to local school author-

48

HOUSING

ities or to the Commissioner of Education, Albany, New York
12201, for details. W inners are not exempt from any of the rules
governing admission to the University; they should therefore
apply for admission at the normal time and should be prepared
to satisfy the regular entrance requirements.
APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL AID. A financial aid appli
cation is attached to each application for admission. It is to be
completed (and left attached) by each candidate who wishes to
be considered for financial assistance (scholarships, loans, jobs).
In addition, a College Scholarship Service Parents’ Confidential
Statement (forms obtainable from secondary schools) should reach
Cornell at about the same time as the application for admission
and the application for financial aid. T he Parents’ Confidential
Statement should be sent to Princeton, New Jersey, no later than
January 1 to allow for processing time. If a candidate applies for

financial aid after January 15, he will be at a serious disadvan
tage because of the nature of the financial aid selection process.

HOUSING

RESIDENCE HALLS
T he University provides a variety of residence halls accommodat
ing approximately 5,200 students. These halls are located on both
the N orth Campus and the West Campus, areas so designated
because of their geographical relationship to the Fall Creek
gorge.
T he West Campus is situated west of W illard Straight Hall,
about a five-minute walk down the hill from the heart of the cam
pus. T he buildings lie on a fifteen-acre plot overlooking Cayuga
Lake to the north and the valley to the south.
T he Baker complex, English collegiate Gothic in design, ac
commodates about 555 students. W ithin this complex freshmen
and upperclassmen are housed in Mennen, Lyon, and M cFaddin
Halls. T he remainder of the complex, Boldt Tower, Boldt Hall,
Baker Tower, North Baker Hall, South Baker Hall, and Founders
Hall, houses freshmen and upperclass women.
University Halls is composed of six separate units, each housing
about 225 freshman men. Completed in 1954, each unit contains
a lounge for study on every floor and separate social lounges for
recreation.
T he Agnes and Jansen Noyes Center is located between two of
the University Halls units. Serving as a focal point of activity for
residents of the area, this building, completed in 1967, provides
dining services, lounges, recreational facilities, study areas, and
meeting, typing, and music rooms.

HOUSING

49

The North Campus buildings, which accommodate about 2,700
men and women, are a blend of the old and the new.
T he oldest, Prudence Risley Hall, was opened in 1913. W ith a
capacity of about 192 students, it serves as a residential college
housing upperclass and graduate students who have a special
interest in the creative and performing arts.
Located across the street from Risley Hall are the Balch Halls,
which were built in 1929. These four connecting halls accommo
date 355 women. T he structure with its featured archway is
built of native stone in the English collegiate Gothic style.
Clara Dickson Hall, completed in 1946, accommodates 450 stu
dents. It consists of two main divisions. U nit V houses upperclass and freshman women and U nit VI upperclass and fresbman
men.
Mary Donlon Hall was named for the Honorable Mary H.
Donlon, graduate of the Cornell Law School, former judge of the
United States Customs Court in New York City, and a trustee
emeritus of the Cornell University Board of Trustees. A resi
dence for 475 women since its completion in 1961, the building
will house both men and women students for the coming aca
demic year.
Comstock Hall, located across the street from Risley, is com
posed of two small units, each housing about forty upperclass
students. Rooms are arranged in suites for three or four persons.
T he North Campus Student Residences, a group of new halls,
are located north and east of Mary Donlon Hall. T he complex
includes five low-rise buildings that house 720 students and two
high-rise towers with space for 180 students in each tower. The
buildings are physically divided into primary units, with each
unit composed of six suites plus a small kitchenette, a living
room, and a study room. Each suite accommodates six persons in
two doubles and two singles; a bathroom, telephone alcove, and
storage closet are also a part of each suite. In addition to the com
mons areas in each unit of thirty-six students, the center core of
each house contains a lounge with a fireplace, laundry facilities, a
typing room, and an apartm ent for a resident couple.
Scheduled for completion by September 1971 is the N orth Cam
pus Union, one of tbe three unions on the campus. Located be
tween the two high-rise houses, the building contains recreational
facilities, dining services, a craft room, store, mail distribution
center, and lounge areas.
In addition to the larger halls there are five small units located
in the N orth Campus area which provide an opportunity for
cooperative living arrangements. About one hundred upperclass
students can be housed in these units.
During their first year, all freshman men and women must live

50

HOUSING

in University residence halls. Present indications are that, effec
tive in the fall of 1972, sophomore students may also be required
to live in University housing facilities. Beyond the freshman or
sophomore year, as the case may be, students are free to choose
between privately owned off-campus housing or University resi
dences.
Students transferring from other colleges or universities are not
subject to a residence requirem ent unless they are classified as
sophomores in September 1972. Entering transfers should note
that acceptance by the University does not necessarily guarantee
the availability of on-campus housing.
Freshmen who are married, who are twenty-one years of age, or
who reside with their parents within commuting distance of the
campus may request exemption from the residence requirem ent
by writing to the Office of the Dean of Students, Cornell Univer
sity, Ithaca, New York 14850. Requests for exemption on the basis
of other special circumstances should also be made in writing to
that Office.
Application forms for University residence halls will be mailed
automatically by the Office of Admissions to each candidate for
admission as a freshman or transfer student at the time of notifica
tion of provisional acceptance to the University.

Graduate Students
T he University has two residence halls especially for graduate stu
dents. T he Sage Graduate Center accommodates 190 men and
women; Cascadilla Hall houses 155 men and women. T he dining
service in the Sage Graduate Center is available to all graduate
students and faculty. Graduate students who wish to apply for
housing should write to the Housing Services Office, 223 Day Hall,
when their plans to enter the University are complete.

Law Students

In September 1963, the Charles Evans Hughes Law Residence
Center was opened. Connected to Myron Taylor Hall, which
houses the Law School, the Center has facilities for about 118 sin
gle law students. Dining facilities are also located in the building.
M atriculating law students will receive an application form with
their acceptance letter from the Law School.

Married Student Housing

Unfurnished apartments for 420 m arried students and their fam
ilies are provided by Cornell in the Cornell Quarters (81 apart

OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF STUDENTS

51

ments), Pleasant Grove (94 apartments), and Hasbrouck (245
apartments). Inquiries for further inform ation should be directed
to the Hasbrouck Housing Office, Pleasant Grove Road, Ithaca,
New York 14850.
OFF-CAMPUS HOUSING
Inform ation on housing that is currently available is posted on
a board at the Housing Services Office, 223 Day Hall. Because
changes of available accommodations occur daily, it is not practi
cal to prepare lists. If possible, a student should make at least one
trip to Ithaca to look over the available apartments and houses
before he plans to take up residence.
DETAILED IN FO RM A TIO N on all types of housing for stu
dents may be obtained by writing to the Housing Services Office,
223 Day Hall, Ithaca, New York 14850.

DINING FACILITIES
Cornell has no formal dining requirements for its students; they
may eat where, when, and what they choose whether or not they
live in University residence halls. T he University m aintains a
num ber of public dining units in various convenient places on
the campus.
Optional dining plans are offered for students who may wish to
prepay some of their board costs rather than pay cash for each
meal. T he plans are designed to be flexible, taking into account
students’ habits and schedules as well as convenience and econom
ics. Details of dining arrangements are described in A Guide to
Campus Dining, which will be mailed with room assignments.

OFFICE OF TH E DEAN OF STUDENTS
T he University, through the Office of the Dean of Students,
maintains a staff of counselors and advisers who are available
at all times to assist students in both individual and group
activities. This staff is prepared to help students with the routine
problems that arise in the normal course of campus life and also
with more personal individual problems. Referrals may be made
to the other professionally trained members of the University
and college staffs who are best qualified to be of specialized
assistance for particular problems. Responsible adult and student
resident advisers who live in the various residence halls and small
housing units as members of the staff of the Office of the Dean of
Students are also readily available to assist students.

52

READING-STUDY CENTER

T he Office’s staff is closely associated, in an advisory capacity,
with student government organizations, fraternities, sororities,
and many extracurricular activity groups. Assistance in planning
the orientation of new students to campus life—academically,
socially, and in the realm of extracurricular activities—is an im
portant concern of the Office’s staff.
Staff members of the several colleges within the University also
give special attention to the orientation of their students and
provide counselors and advisers to assist their students in all m at
ters connected with courses of study and academic pursuits.
SPECIALIZED STU D EN T SERVICES
Career, summer plans, and placement center, p. 53.
Educational and vocational guidance, see below.
Financial aid (term-time employment, scholarships, loans), p. 47.
Housing and dining facilities, p. 48.
Health services (medical, mental health, insurance), p. 62.
Libraries, p. 56.
Reading-study center, see below.
Religious affairs, p. 53.
Student unions, p. 57.

EDUCATIONAL AND VOCATIONAL GUIDANCE
Educational and vocational counseling begins in the separate
colleges and schools. Each undergraduate is assigned a faculty
adviser who will help him in the selection of courses which will
give him the best preparation in his chosen field.
Students desiring assistance in the diagnosis of academic prob
lems, selection of a curriculum, or determ ination of vocational
goals may be referred to the University Guidance and Testing
Center, 203 Barnes Hall, for an intensive program of testing and
counseling.

READING-STUDY CENTER
T he Reading-Study Center offers all students the opportunity to
acquire and to improve the reading and study skills that are essen
tial for academic success. Each semester, numerous sections of
three- and seven-week noncredit courses in reading and study
skills are offered. T he staff of the Center also assists individual
students with their specific academic problems.
T he content of the lectures includes the following general

RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS

53

areas: organization and effective use of time, reading textbooks
and supplementary materials with efficiency and with improved
comprehension, making notations and taking notes on reading
assignments, recording and remembering lecture notes, prepar
ing for and taking examinations, and improving the research skills
required for papers and reports.
Instruction in the techniques of speed reading is also offered
at the Center. Although this skill has extremely limited applica
tion when reading academic assignments, some students may
wish to acquire it for the reading of newspapers, magazines, and
light fiction.

CAREER, SUMMER PLANS, AND PLACEMENT
CENTER
T he Career, Summer Plans, and Placement Center, 14 East Ave
nue, serves as an inform ation center for careers, employment op
portunities, teacher placement and fellowships, as well as summer
opportunities which include work, study, travel, and service proj
ects. This office serves as a clearing house for jobs in business, in
dustry, and teaching. Applications for the Graduate Record Ex
amination, law and business board examinations, among others,
are on file here. Recruiters from graduate schools and employing
organizations visit the campus every year, and arrangements are
made through the Career Center. T he students and faculty may
keep up to date on the Center’s activities by registering to receive
a monthly newsletter of the Center’s activities. T he Center also
operates an alum ni placement service.

FOREIGN STUDENTS
T he University maintains an International Student Office, and
foreign students are invited to write to that Office for any informa
tion they may need, or to consult the staff about any problems
they may have.
Foreign students are requested to report to the International
Student Office, 2Q0 Barnes Hall, when they arrive at Cornell.

RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS
“Freedom for all; dom ination by none” is the guiding principle
under which religious affairs have flourished at Cornell since
1869. Anabel Taylor Hall provides office and meeting facilities for

T he University Senate in session
in Kaufmann Auditorium.

RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS

55

the religious programs described below. A diverse staff of more
than a dozen pastoral counselors and advisers, available day or
night for consultation, may be reached through the information
office, room 118 (telephone 256-4214). This office also has infor
mation concerning worship opportunities in Sage Chapel, Anabel
Taylor Hall, and local churches. Anabel Taylor H all is the head
quarters for CIVITAS (Cornell-Ithaca-Volunteers-in-Trainingand-Service) through which students provide many services to
local and regional community agencies. T he Commons, a coffee
house in the building, helps keep open channels of communica
tion between faculty, administration, and students, as they share
concerns for a cohesive community.
Three new organizational structures succeed Cornell United
Religious W ork (CURW) in sharing responsibility for the reli
gious programs at Cornell.
The Office for the Coordination of University Religious A f
fairs administers and schedules the use of Anabel Taylor Hall by

religious and other campus groups, provides information, counsel
ing and referral services, serves as liaison between the Centre and
the Council described below, and coordinates and interprets re
ligious affairs at Cornell in cooperation with the University Sen
ate’s Subcommittee on Religious Affairs.

The Centre for Religion, Ethics, and Social Policy is a char
tered, independent, educational institution which provides op
portunities for faculty, students, staff, and religious organizations
to investigate and analyze the relationships between belief sys
tems and the development of social policy. Lectures, conferences,
seminars, action projects, and publications are used as methods of
dealing with religious, ethical, and ideological implications of
social policy. T he Centre works closely with other programs at
Cornell which are similarly concerned with normative questions.
It succeeds much of the united nondenom inational phase of
CU RW ’s program of recent decades.
The Council of Federated Ministries coordinates and extends
the interests and concerns of its member religious ministries at
Cornell: Catholic, Christian Science, Episcopal, Evangelical,
Friends, Jewish, Latter-day Saints, Lutheran, Muslim, Eastern
Orthodox, Unitarian-Universalist, United Methodist, and United
Ministry (Baptist, Disciples of Christ, United Presbyterian, Re
formed, and United Church of Christ). Each ministry is autono
mous, developing programs according to its aims, goals, and re
ligious and moral persuasions. T he Council provides ongoing op
portunity for joint programming and interreligious cooperation.

56

CAMPUS LIFE

UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES
T he libraries on the Cornell campus are many and varied. They
contain more than three and a half m illion books and provide
up-to-date facilities for research and study in countless fields.
T he central library, at the south end of the Arts Quadrangle, is
comprised of two parts. Uris Library, the building with the tower
that has become the symbol of Cornell, contains books and peri
odical collections planned essentially for undergraduates in the
liberal arts. A principal aim of the library is to bring students and
books as close together as possible. Bookstacks are open to all
readers, with only reserve books in heavy demand held in a spe
cial category. There are rooms where students, singly and in
groups, may use phonographs and tape recording apparatus, and
there is a lecture room with sound and projection facilities.
Across the walk from Uris is the John M. Olin Library, devoted
more specifically to graduate and faculty scholarship. T his closedstack library houses many special collections of books and m anu
scripts, among them Rare Books, a collection on the East and
Southeast Asia, and another on the history of science, the Univer
sity Archives, maps, and newspapers.
T he two collections—Uris and Olin libraries—are planned to
complement each other in support of the University’s program of
teaching and scholarship. Besides the central facilities there is
an extensive system of libraries which meets the special needs of
students enrolled in individual colleges, schools, and departments.
Chief among these are the Albert R. M ann Library serving the
Colleges of Agriculture and H um an Ecology; the Fine Arts Li
brary serving the College of Architecture, Art, and Planning; the
libraries of the College of Engineering and the New York State
Veterinary College; and the libraries serving the Graduate School
of Business and Public Adm inistration, the Law School, the School
of Hotel Administration, and the New York State School of In
dustrial and Labor Relations.
All of the libraries are open long hours, most of them until m id
night. Many have special copying services, and some publish
handbooks and bibliographies that are distributed without charge.

CAMPUS LIFE
Cornell students have the opportunity of participating in a varied
program of activities outside the regular course of study. They
will find their college experience enriched if they use that oppor
tunity wisely. If they are interested in student government, ath
letics, publications, music, dramatics, forensics, social organiza-

UNIVERSITY UNIONS

57

tions, or other extracurricular activities, they will find an excep
tionally long list from which to choose.
From the few activities that can be described here, the prospec
tive student may get a general idea of what kinds are likely to
arouse his interest. He will have plenty of time to decide on the
extent of his participation after he has enrolled in the University
and has become firmly established in his academic work.
UNIVERSITY UNIONS
There are three unions at Cornell: W illard Straight Hall, which
has served student needs since 1925, the Agnes and Jansen Noyes
Center, which was opened in the fall of 1967, and the North
Campus Union, opening in 1971.
W illard Straight Hall serves as a campus gathering point and a
center for social, cultural, and recreational activities for all Cor
nell students. It has facilities for dances, receptions, and other so
cial gatherings; a theatre; a billiard and game room; a browsing
library; lounges; a music room; a room for the exhibition of
works of art; a craftshop; a barber shop; and offices and meeting
rooms for student organizations. Among the many special serv
ices available for students are a central ticket office, a painting
and phonograph rental service, and a central reservations service
for student activities. T he Straight desk is a unique service center
where newspapers, magazines, and sundries are sold. Checks up
to $25 may be cashed there. T he desk is manned seventeen hours
a day and offers an inform ation service with a long tradition of
finding the answer to any question about Cornell. Dining services
include a cafeteria, a snack bar (the Ivy Room), and rooms for pri
vate luncheons and dinners.
Noyes Center was made possible through the generosity of
Agnes and Jansen Noyes. Like W illard Straight, it provides nu
merous facilities and activities for members of the Cornell com
munity, including a cafeteria, study lounges, meeting rooms, a
music listening room, an exercise area, a game room with table
tennis and billiards, a television lounge, a pub serving beer and
wine, and an inform ation and service desk selling sundries, news
papers, and magazines.
The N orth Campus Union is in the new residence hall complex
located between Pleasant Grove Avenue and North T ripham 
mer Road. Facilities include a mail center; a pick-up area for
laundry, dry cleaning, and shoe repair; a store that sells toilet
articles, school supplies, gift items, cards, records, etc.; a crafts
studio; photographic darkrooms; television lounges; a recreation
area with billiards and table tennis; a music listening room;
browsing lounges; a multipurpose room; meeting rooms and of-

*gf v
I S Oif •F*’■S^v J T».f iSBnx.
• ae |
« a i4 » 'rfJKHi
; ^SBBr vi m
Iff
IB s

«K

ABUT'

»

Cornell’s Ed M arinaro, winner of the national rushing
title in 1970 and a member of the United Press
International’s All America team, carries
the ball against Harvard.

ATHLETICS

59

fices for student organizations; music practice rooms; a nursery
school; a cafeteria; private dining rooms; and a delicatessen.
T he programs and activities available to students for extracur
ricular recreation and learning through University Unions are of
primary importance. They are planned by students, faculty, and
staff who are members of the Executive Board of University
Unions or one of its numerous committees and clubs, in the case
of W illard Straight Hall, or the Dormitory Area Council, in the
case of Noyes Center. A similar board will be organized for the
new North Campus Union, drawing upon its immediate constitu
ency. General responsibility for determ ining policies and operat
ing procedures for all three unions is in the hands of students
through these boards. These services and activities support the
educational objectives of the University and provide opportuni
ties for more meaningful personal relationships among members
of the Cornell community, and fulfill the bequest of W illard
Straight who wanted to “. . . make Cornell a more hum an place.”
SOCIAL AND CU LTU RA L ACTIVITIES
For those with interests in particular fields, there are more than
a hundred organized groups, which include both faculty and stu
dents in their membership. Among them are clubs for persons
with similar academic interests or similar hobbies, local chapters
of professional organizations, associations of students from other
nations, and a num ber of national honorary societies that recog
nize achievement in scholarship and other fields of endeavor.
A TH LETICS
At Cornell, athletics are designed to encourage the participation
of every able-bodied student either in varsity sports or in the
comprehensive intram ural program. In addition to physical fit
ness, the work in athletics stresses the development of sportsman
ship and a keen competitive spirit as enduring values that will
be carried into later life. Cornell supports the largest intercol
legiate athletic program in the country and belongs to the Ivy
League. There is varsity and freshman competition for men in the
following sports: baseball, basketball, crew, 150-pound crew, cross
country, fencing, football, 150-pound football, golf, gymnastics,
hockey, lacrosse, polo, rifle, sailing, squash, soccer, skiing, swim
ming, tennis, track, and wrestling. Intram ural and informal
sports include badm inton, basketball, billiards, bowling, boxing,
broomstick polo, cross-country, fencing, golf, hockey, horseshoes,
judo, sailing, skating, skiing, soccer, softball, swimming, table
tennis, touch football, track, volleyball, and wrestling. T he

60

STUDENT CONDUCT

women’s intercollegiate competitive sports program consists of
badm inton, basketball, bowling, field hockey, golf, lacrosse, sail
ing, skiing, swimming, and tennis.
MUSIC
T he Sage Chapel Choir, the Cornell Chorus, the University Glee
Club, the University orchestras and bands, chamber music en
sembles, the Opera Workshop, and other musical organizations
give a wide range of opportunity to students who want to par
ticipate in music making. T he University Faculty Committee on
Music sponsors visiting soloists and m ajor orchestras in the Bailey
Hall Concert Series, string quartets and other groups in the
Chamber Music Series at Alice Statler Auditorium , and occasional
operas, ballets, and special events. In addition, the Departm ent
of Music sponsors more than sixty free concerts and lectures by
visiting artists or by Cornell faculty and students.
PUBLICATIONS
Cornell students edit and publish a yearbook, the Cornellian;
several literary magazines; and a num ber of magazines relating to
special fields of interest such as the Cornell Engineer, the Cornell
Countryman, and the Cornell Law Review. Cornell students are
also involved with the private publication of the Cornell Daily

Sun.

STU D EN T CONDUCT
Cornell University is an academic institution devoted to the pur
suit of excellence in education. W hile this education emphasizes
intellectual excellence, it must include the sum of an individual’s
experience at the University. Diversity of opportunity and free
dom of choice and action are essential to a Cornell education; but
excellence depends upon the responsibility of each person to exer
cise the privileges of freedom with concern for his own integrity
as well as the best interests of the community.
T he private life of each member of the community must be
respected. Cornell University, therefore, assumes that responsible
conduct by individuals and groups must comply with m inim um
standards and regulations necessary to insure maximum individ
ual freedom and the effective functioning of the University as an
educational institution.
Registered student organizations are expected to assume the
responsibilities of membership in the University community. The
Organization and Activities Review Committee (OARC) is

STUDENT CONDUCT

61

charged with effective enforcement of regulations applicable to
all student organizations, under policies established by the U ni
versity Senate.
No policy or regulation can exert a significant influence on a
community without representative student participation on ap
propriate University committees. T he University Senate estab
lishes policies concerned with student life which are the result of
the combined efforts of students, faculty, and administration. The
guiding principle has been the belief that each student at Cornell
should take m ajor responsibility for the governance of his own
affairs.
T he Policy Notebook for Students, mailed to all new students
before classes begin, makes clear to students and student organ
izations the nature of their obligations as members of an educa
tional community and establishes the consequences of failure to
meet those obligations for which they are held accountable. It
should be emphasized that the principle of procedural fairness
as set forth in faculty and University Senate legislation is basic to
the process of adjudicating violations.
Complaints relating to student conduct are considered by the
Office of the Judicial Adm inistrator and the appropriate judicial
boards.
On May 1, 1969, the University Board of Trustees set forth the
following declaration.
W e hereby affirm that these are the governing standards of C ornell U n i
versity:
1. T h a t all students and faculty are guaranteed the right of free
speech.
2. T h a t the freedom to teach in accordance w ith the dictates of intel
lect and conscience is fundam ental to the University, and th at no one
has any right to inhib it the rights of others to teach or to interfere with
the freedom to learn.
3. T h a t bigotry and racial discrim ination have no place on the C ornell
campus.
4. T h a t every m em ber of the C ornell com m unity is to be judged indi
vidually as to his conduct and perform ance.
5. T h a t the University is not a sanctuary from the law.
6. T h a t duress, intim idation, violence and the threat of violence are
inim ical to the life of the University and unacceptable as expressions of
dissent.
7. T h a t disruption and the tactics of terror will be m et by firm and
appropriate response.
8. T h a t orderly change is essential to the life and the grow th of the
University.
9. T h a t C ornell encourages faculty and student ideas for adapting
the structure, curricula, and program s of the University to the changing
needs of the times.

62

HEALTH SERVICES

10. T h a t all University policies m ust be consonant w ith the basic C or
nell principle of freedom w ith responsibility.
O M BUD SM AN

T he Cornell University ombudsman will investigate complaints
and hear grievances brought by anyone in the University commu
nity about the University or anyone in it who exercises authority.
In times of emergency the ombudsman operates a rum or con
trol center. T he offices are located at 201 Barnes Hall. T he tele
phone num ber is 256-4321.
T H E A T R E ARTS
A wide range of dram atic production is presented by Cornell stu
dents under the sponsorship and general supervision of the De
partm ent of Theatre Arts. Eight of these productions are pre
sented as a “season” which is scheduled in advance and for which
open tryouts are held at the beginning of each semester. Other,
more informal, productions accumulate throughout the year, and
invitations to participate in these productions are posted on
the bulletin boards of Lincoln Hall. Productions are normally
m ounted in the range of facilities available in the University
T heatre in W illard Straight Hall, the Drum m ond Studio in Lin
coln Hall, and the Kaufmann Auditorium in Goldwin Smith
Hall.
Students are provided with film-making opportunities through
the facilities of the Departm ent and the Independent Film-Mak
ers at Cornell.

HEALTH SERVICES
T he University H ealth Services provide facilities for compre
hensive medical care of students. T o help students achieve their
educational goals the objectives are: (1) the diagnosis and treat
ment of illness (physical and emotional) with a m inim um time
loss from academic work; (2) the prevention of acute physical and
emotional disorders whenever possible; and (3) the development
of an intelligent and realistic attitude toward health on the part
of every student.
ELIG IBILITY . All undergraduate and graduate students regu
larly registered in the University are eligible for the University
health services. T he cost is included in the General Fee.

HEALTH SERVICES

63

T H E CLINIC AND INFIRM ARY
O utpatient care is centered in the Gannett Medical Clinic, 10
Central Avenue. Hospital care is given in the Sage Infirmary.
The Infirmary is on Sage Place, with the entrance on East Seneca
Street between Stewart Avenue and Schuyler Place, about five
blocks from the edge of the campus.
T he Clinic and Infirmary medical staff, under the supervision
of the clinical director, consists of attending physicians from
the University staff and of consulting physicians and surgeons in
the various medical fields from Ithaca and vicinity.
A student may consult a physician at the Clinic whenever need
arises. Appointments with individual doctors at the Clinic should
be made by calling or coming in person to the Clinic. An acutely
ill patient will be seen promptly whether he has an appointm ent
or not. An initial consultation with a medical specialist is pro
vided when requested by a clinic physician. Further care by a
specialist is the financial responsibility of the student.
Emergency Service: Students who need medical attention dur
ing the hours when the Clinic is closed, may go to Sage Infirmary.
If an accident or serious illness occurs, the physician on Emergency
Service may be reached by calling 256-3493 during Clinic hours
or 256-6962 after Clinic hours.
Hospitalization in Sage Infirmary for a maximum of fourteen
days each term is covered by the General Fee. (A per diem charge
is made if hospitalization extends beyond fourteen days.) Hospi
tal service includes medical and emergency surgical care, as well
as most laboratory and x-ray examinations indicated for diag
nosis and treatment. Emergency surgery is done at Tom pkins
County Hospital. In providing these services the agreement be
tween Tom pkins County Hospital and Cornell is that the hospi
tal will look to available insurance carried by the student, his fam
ily, or a responsible third party as the primary source of payment.
Cornell will provide payment to the extent that other available
sources do not cover charges during the first fourteen days.
(Emergency surgery is defined as initial surgical procedure which,
in the opinion of the clinical director, is necessary for the immedi
ate welfare and safety of the patient.) T he General Fee does not
include surgery for the correction of chronic remedial defects or
obstetrical care. There is an additional fee for emergency house
calls.
In providing these services, the University reserves the right to
bill the student’s employer or other third party, including a pre
existing insurance carrier, legally responsible for providing hos
pitalization and medical care and to be subrogated to the student’s

64

HEALTH REQUIREMENTS

right against these parties for the cost of these services when such
liability exists.
A student in Sage Infirmary may, if he so desires, employ a
private physician from the visiting staff. A student may also re
ceive medical care from a private physician rather than consult
the Clinic. T he General Fee does not, however, cover the cost of
such private arrangements.
Prospective students are urged to have dental, visual, and other
remedial defects corrected before entering the University.
If, in the opinion of the University authorities, the student’s
health makes it unwise for him to remain in the University, he
may be required to withdraw.
ELECTIVE INSURANCE PLAN. Insurance is available on a
voluntary basis to supplement the services as outlined above. For
example, hospitalization in Sage Infirmary in excess of fourteen
days a term, and expenses for illness or accidents outside Ithaca
both during the academic year and during vacation would be cov
ered. Unless students have other insurance to supplement medi
cal services provided by the University H ealth Services, they are
strongly urged to take advantage of this plan. Inform ation about
this insurance may be obtained at the Gannett Medical Clinic
where a representative of the elective insurance company has an
office.

HEALTH REQUIREM ENTS
E ach e n te rin g s tu d e n t is e x p ecte d to assum e p e rso n a l re sp o n si
b ility fo r fu lfillin g th e fo llo w in g h e a lth re q u ire m e n ts a d o p te d by
th e C o rn e ll U n iv ersity trustees. P erm issio n to re g iste r fo r a new
sem ester w ill n o t b e g ra n te d u n less all h e a lth re q u ire m e n ts p e r
ta in in g to th e p rev io u s sem ester h a v e b e e n fu lfilled .
U N D ERG RA D U A TE STUD EN TS
A. IM M U N IZ A T IO N . A satisfactory certificate of im m unization against
sm allpox, on the form supplied by the University, m ust be subm itted
before registration. It will be accepted as satisfactory only if it certifies
th at w ithin the last three years a successful vaccination has been per
formed. If this requirem ent cannot be fulfilled by the student’s hom e
physician, opportunity for im m unization will be offered by the C ornell
m edical staff during the student’s first semester, w ith the cost to be borne
by the student. If a student has been absent from the University an d if
he has not been vaccinated w ithin the past three years, im m unity w ill be
considered to have lapsed, and a certificate of revaccination m ust be sub
m itted.

HEALTH REQUIREMENTS

65

B. X RAY. Every student is required to have a chest x ray. O pportunity
is given to satisfy this requirem ent during the student’s first week on
campus. T h e cost of the x-ray exam ination is included in the G eneral
Fee. W hen a student who has been away from the University for more
than a year wishes to reenter, he m ust, at his own expense, again fulfill
the chest x-ray requirem ent.
C. M EDICAL E X A M IN A T IO N . Each undergraduate student is re
quired to subm it a health history and to have a m edical exam ination.
(This applies also to special students who m ust m eet other m edical and
health requirem ents such as physical education and m ilitary training.)
A student accepted for admission will be sent forms to be filled out by
his hom e physician and returned prom ptly to the G annett M edical
Clinic. A University physician will review the m aterial before it becomes
part of the student’s perm anent health record. All inform ation given is
confidential. A fter arrival at C ornell, if the m edical history indicates a
need, a student will be given an appointm ent to consult a physician at
the Clinic. W hen a student has been away from the University for m ore
than a year, he must, upon reentrance, subm it an interim health history
on a U niversity form.
D. T E T A N U S T O X O ID . Students, including special students enrolled
in one-year or two-year courses, are required to be im m unized to tetanus
through use of tetanus toxoid. T h e U niversity has adopted this rule to
avoid reactions, often serious, if antitoxin (horse serum) is adm inistered
at the tim e of injury. Im m unity through toxoid offers the advantage of
protection w ithout risk of antitoxin reaction.
Active im m unization shall be acquired w ithin five years prior to initial
registration unless the student’s hom e physician is unable to give the
toxoid. If there has been no previous im m unization, an original series
of two or three doses, depending on the type used, spaced at least one
m onth apart, will be necessary. T his will be followed by a booster dose
one year later. If there has been previous im m unization, reactivation by
a single booster dose is required for entrance to C ornell. A fter entrance
a booster dose will be given w henever medically indicated.
C ertification of im m unization by the studen t’s hom e physician is to be
reported on the im m unization form supplied by the University. Students
unable to obtain the im m unization at hom e will be given the oppor
tunity, during the first semester, to obtain it from the C ornell m edical
staff or any Ithaca physician. If it is received from the form er, a charge
com parable to the average physician’s fee will be made. O p portunity
will also be given to obtain the booster dose that is required one year
later, as well as any further booster doses as recom m ended by recognized
medical authorities.

GRADUATE STUDENTS
A. IM M U N IZ A T IO N . A satisfactory certificate of im m unization against
smallpox, on the form supplied by the University, m ust be subm itted
before registration. It will be accepted as satisfactory only if it certifies

66

PHYSICAL EDUCATION

that w ithin the last three years a successful vaccination has been per
form ed. If this requirem ent cannot be fulfilled by the student’s hom e
physician, opportunity for im m unization will be offered by the C ornell
m edical staff during the student’s first Semester, w ith the cost to be borne
by the student. If a student has been absent from the University and if
he has not been vaccinated w ithin the past three years, im m unity will be
considered to have lapsed, and a certificate of revaccination m ust be
subm itted.
B. X RAY. Every student is required to have a chest x ray. O p portunity
is given to satisfy this requirem ent during the student’s first week on
campus. T h e cost of the x-ray exam ination is included in the G eneral
Fee. W hen a student who has been away from the U niversity for m ore
than a year wishes to reenter, he m ust, at his own expense, again fulfill
the chest x-ray requirem ent.
C. H E A L T H H IST O R Y . G raduate students, w hen accepted, m ust sub
m it health histories on forms supplied by the University. T hese should
be returned prom ptly to the G annett M edical Clinic. A U niversity
physician will review the m aterial before it becomes p a rt of the stu
d en t’s perm anent health record. All inform ation given is confidential.
After arrival at Cornell, if the m edical history indicates a need, a student
will be given an appointm ent to consult a physician a t the Clinic. W hen
a student has been away from the University for m ore than a year, he
must, upon reentrance, subm it an interim health history on a University
form.
D. T E T A N U S T O X O ID . W hile not required, it is strongly recom 
m ended by the U niversity H ealth Services th at all graduate students
have im m unization against tetanus before entering the U niversity. T he
H ealth Services will, however, m ake available at the G annett Clinic
initial and all booster tetanus toxoid im m unizations at a nom inal charge.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION
As part of the normal course of study leading to a baccalaureate
degree, the University faculty has established the following re
quirements in physical education:
All undergraduate students m ust com plete four terms of work in
physical education.
T he requirem ent in physical education is a requirem ent of the first
four terms, and postponem ents are to be allowed only by consent of the
University Faculty Com m ittee on R equirem ents for G raduation.
Exem ptions from the requirem ent may be m ade by the Com m ittee
on R equirem ents for G raduation w hen recom m ended by the C ornell
medical staff, or because of unusual conditions of age, residence, or out
side responsibilities. Students who have been discharged from the arm ed
forces may be exem pted.
For students entering w ith advanced standing, the num ber of terms

MOTOR VEHICLES

67

of physical education required is to be reduced by the num ber of terms
which the student has satisfactorily com pleted (not necessarily including
physical education) in a college of recognized standing.
R esponsibility for the interpretation of the requirem ent and for its
application in individual cases is placed upon the Com m ittee on R e
quirem ents for G raduation.

T he University requirements in physical education may be
met by four terms of satisfactory work in courses under the super
vision of the Departm ent of Physical Education. Publications
describing the courses offered will be made available to entering
students by the Department. There are separate programs, with
separate staffs, for men and women. T he courses are directed
toward the development of skills and the encouragement of an
interest in recreational sports that will be carried over after grad
uation, as well as toward the student’s immediate physical welfare.
Any entering student who believes that he qualifies for exemp
tion from the requirements or for postponement of the satisfaction
of them should present his case to the appropriate member of the
University Faculty Committee on Requirem ents for Graduation.
T he committee members are:
C hairm an: Dean N orm an Penney (University Faculty); Professor Jam es
O. M ahoney (College of Architecture, Art, and Planning); D irector
H erbert L. Everett, R esident Instruction (College of A griculture); D irec
tor D onald P. Dietrich, Office of R esident Instruction (School of Indus
trial and L abor R elations); Professor H ow ard G. Sm ith (College of Engi
neering); Dean George C. Poppensiek (Veterinary College); Dean R obert
A. Beck (School of H otel A dm inistration); Professor Thom as Sokol (Col
lege of Arts and Sciences); Dean M artin W . Sam pson (Division of U n
classified Students); Associate Dean Jean Failing, U ndergraduate Educa
tion (College of H um an Ecology).

MOTOR VEHICLES
The University does not encourage student use of motor vehicles
but recognizes that in certain cases there may be im portant rea
sons why a student needs a motor vehicle. University regulations
apply to all types of motor vehicles, including automobiles, m otor
cycles, motor bikes, and motor scooters.
Every student who owns, m aintains, or for his own benefit operates a
m otor vehicle m ust register it w ith the Traffic B ureau of the Safety Divi
sion unless that vehicle is otherwise currently registered w ith the Traffic
B ureau of the Safety Division. Freshm en are not perm itted to own, m ain
tain, or operate m otor vehicles. All students m ust register m otor vehicles
w ithin the prescribed tim e for University registration at the beginning
of the fall term or w ithin five days after becom ing subject to the above

68

EXPENSES

rule. Students entering the University for the spring semester or reen ter
ing after a period of absence m ust register m otor vehicles w ith the T ra f
fic B ureau at the tim e of, or w ithin the tim e for, general registration.
N onregistered vehicles may not be parked on cam pus at any time.
T h e student’s registration in the University is held to constitute an
agreem ent on his part that he will abide by all its rules an d regulations
w ith regard to traffic and parking or suffer the penalty prescribed for any
violation of them.
Parking and driving in the central p art of the C ornell cam pus is re
stricted on weekdays betw een 7:30 a.m. and 5:30 p.m. D uring these
hours no car w ithout a special parking perm it is allowed to en ter the
central p art of the campus. N or may cars w ithout perm its park on the
cam pus outside the central restricted area except in those areas specifi
cally designated for visitors.
A t all other times parking w ithout a perm it is allowed throughout the
cam pus except in parking spaces specifically signed to the contrary. O ver
night parking is prohibited from Decem ber 1 to A pril 1.
Because of the necessity to lim it traffic and parking, students are cau
tioned that the regulations are enforced and th at illegally parked cars
may be towed away at the ow ner’s expense.
Special area parking perm its are issued only after careful considera
tion by the B oard on Traffic C ontrol. E xtenuating circum stances (physi
cal disabilities, etc.) are the basis for the issuance of these permits.
A com plete list of regulations is found in the pam phlet Regulations
Governing M otor Vehicles, which is m ade available at registration. Correspondance regarding m otor vehicles should be addressed to the Traffic
B ureau of the Safety Division, G -2 B arton H all, C ornell University,
Ithaca, New York 14850.

EXPENSES
T he costs of attending Cornell fall into two general categories.
T he first category includes certain fixed charges for tuition, fees,
and deposits, and related charges for services provided by the
University. T he second category includes living costs and items
of personal expense. T o make a realistic estimate of his financial
needs at Cornell, the prospective student should note carefully
each of the sections that follow.
UNIVERSITY CHARGES
For certain services or privileges the University charges a General
Fee over and above tuition. T he General Fee is paid by all
students in the divisions at Ithaca, the am ount varying in the
different schools and colleges. It contributes toward the services
provided by the libraries, the Gannett Clinic and Sage Infirmary,
and the students unions in W illard Straight Hall, Noyes Center,

UNIVERSITY CHARGES

69

and the North Campus Union; it also pays part of the extra costs
of laboratory courses and general administration, as well as pro
grams of physical recreation and student activities. Approximately
$61 of the General Fee is used each school year for health services.
Students entering the Ithaca divisions of the University should
familiarize themselves with the charges made in the college or
school in which they plan to enroll and with the rules governing
payments as given in the pages following. Table 1 lists the tuition
and General Fee paid each term by students in the Ithaca divi
sions of the University (there are two terms in the norm al aca
demic year). T uition and fees in the Medical College and the
School of Nursing in New York City are listed in the Announce
ments of those divisions.

Other Fees and Deposits
In addition to the charges listed in the table, certain financial ob
ligations should be carefully noted and taken into account in the
student’s budget of expenses for the term in which they are due
(see pp. 71-73).
An application fee of $20 must be paid at the time an applica
tion for admission is submitted to any division except the Law
School where the fee is $15. T he fee is nonrefundable.
A registration fee of $50 must be paid at the time the applicant
receives notice of acceptance from any of the following divisions:
Agriculture; Architecture, Art, and Planning; Arts and Sci
ences; Engineering; Graduate School; Graduate School of Aero
space Engineering; Graduate School of N utrition; Hum an Ecol
ogy; Hotel Administration; Industrial and Labor Relations; U n
classified; and Veterinary. T he fee is nonrefundable and does not
apply toward the first term ’s charges.
A registration fee of $100 must be paid at the time the appli
cant receives notice of acceptance from the Graduate School of
Business and Public Administration or the Law School. T he fee is
nonrefundable, but, when the applicant first registers in the U ni
versity, $50 of the fee is applied to the first term ’s charges.

Transfer Tuition
Any student transferring from one college (or course or courses)
in the University to another must, on or before the time of trans
fer, pay an amount corresponding to the difference in tuition
for the hours of credit that will be allowed in the latter college
(or course or courses).

70

UNIVERSITY CHARGES
T A B LE 1. T u i t i o n a n d G e n e r a l F e e

C o l l e g e , S c h o o l , o r D iv is io n

T

u it io n

A R C H IT E C T U R E , A R T , AND
P L A N N IN G ....................................... 11,087.50
A R T S AND S C IE N C E S ................... 1,087.50
D IV ISIO N OF
UNCLASSIFIED ST U D EN TS .. 1.087.50
E N G IN E E R IN G ................................ 1.087.50
G R A D U A TE SC H O O L w ith m ajor
field of study in an endowed divi
sion ............................................................ 1,087.50
G R A D U A TE SC H O O L w ith m ajor
field of study in Agriculture, H u 
m an Ecology, Industrial and L abor
Relations, V eterinary, or the G rad
uate School of N utrition
400.00
R esident* .......................................
500.00
N onresident ...................................
G R A D U A TE SC H O O L OF
AEROSPACE E N G IN E E R IN G . 1,087.50
G R A D U A TE SCH O O L OF
BUSINESS A N D PU B LIC
A D M IN IS T R A T IO N
First-year s tu d e n t......................... 1.187.50
Second-year student ................... 1.087.50
H O T E L A D M IN IS T R A T IO N . . . 1.087.50
LAW SC H O O L ................................... 1.012.50
A G R IC U L T U R E
275.00
Resident* .......................................
450.00
N onresident ...................................
H U M A N ECOLOGY
275.00
R esident* .......................................
450.00
N onresident ...................................
IN D U ST R IA L AND LABOR
R E L A T IO N S
R esident* .......................................
275.00
N onresident ...................................
450.00
V E T E R IN A R Y
R esident* .......................................
275.00
N onresident ..................................
450.00
EXTRAM URAL
T u itio n per credit h o u r ............
70.00

G eneral
F ee

T otal
E ach
T erm

1312.50
312.50

$1,400.00
1,400.00

312.50
312.50

1.400.00
1.400.00

312.50

1,400.00

150.00
50.00

550.00
550.00

312.50

1,400.00

312.50
312.50
312.50
275.00

1.500.00
1.400.00
1.400.00
1,287.50

175.00
200.00

450.00
650.00

200.00
225.00

475.00
675.00

137.50
162.50

412.50
612.50

200.00
225.00

475.00
675.00

* A resident is a person who has been a bona fide resident of the state of New York for
one year prior to registration for each term.

PAYMENT OF BILLS

71

Excess Hours Tuition
Students in the four statutory divisions who wish to take courses in
the endowed divisions beyond the hours allowed free under the
rules of those statutory divisions, may be allowed to do so on pay
ment for the additional hours of instruction at the rate of tuition
in the college in which the instruction is given.

Special Fees
T he following fees are imposed under certain conditions: late
registration, $10; make-up examination, $10; late filing of study
card, $10; late change of program, $10; failure to check out chem
istry desk, $5.
PAYMENT OF UNIVERSITY BILLS
All bills are rendered to the student, and it is his or her responsi
bility to see that each bill is paid by the due date. Checks in pay
ment of student accounts should be drawn in the am ount owed.
T he University accepts checks only if they are drawn on banks
located in the United States. Appropriate penalties are assessed for
late payment, and the student may be deprived of the privileges of
the University. Cornell cannot undertake to bill the parent or
another person. A student or parent who desires additional infor
mation about payment plans and specific charges should address a
request to the University Finance Center, Day Hall, Cornell Uni
versity, Ithaca, New York 14850.

Tuition and General Fee
The Treasurer’s Office mails a statement of tuition and fee charges
to the home address of each undergraduate student prior to the
beginning of each term. T he charges are due and payable before
registration.
A student in a graduate or professional division receives a tui
tion and fee bill with the registration material. T he due date,
noted on the bill, is generally within the first ten days of the term.
Financial aid awarded by the University, except loans, will be
applied directly to the charges. If the University award exceeds
the charges, the balance will be available after the beginning of
each term in the form of a check.
A student completes arrangements for a loan authorized by
the University by signing a note in the Office of Scholarships and
Financial Aid. T he proceeds of a loan must be applied first to
University charges.

72

PAYMENT OF BILLS

New York State prepares individual checks, payable to the stu
dent, in payment of New York State scholarships, fellowships, and
scholar incentive awards and sends the checks to the University
for distribution. T he checks usually arrive late in the term, and
they are not, therefore, available to use toward payment of tuition
and fees.
A student may claim credit on the tuition and fee bill or state
ment for the value of the award by presenting the right-hand stub
portion of the award certificate issued to the student by New York
State, valid for the particular school year for use at Cornell U ni
versity. T he student must also complete a power of attorney form,
or have completed one previously, authorizing the University to
negotiate the state check.

Refunds
Part of the am ount personally paid for tuition and the General
Fee will be refunded if the student obtains an official certificate of
Leave of Absence or W ithdrawal at the office of the dean or di
rector of the academic division in which he is enrolled. Students
who terminate their registration in the University during a regu
lar term in this m anner will be charged tuition and the General
Fee from the registration day to the effective date of the certificate
as follows: first week 10 per cent, second week 20 per cent, third
week 30 per cent, fourth week 40 per cent, fifth week 60 per cent,
sixth week 80 per cent, seventh week 100 per cent, except that no
charge will be made if the effective date is within the first six
days, including registration day. No part of the application or reg
istration fees is refundable.

Room and/or Food Costs in University Residences

Payment of the yearly charges for room and/or food is due in two
installments. T he room charge is based on the rate of the assigned
room. Room assignments for new students are generally made in
July or August. Room assignments for old students are made dur
ing the preceding May. In both cases, payment for the first semes
ter is due before registration, but new students must sign an appro
priate housing contract and submit their first payment within ten
days of assignment or the space will be reassigned. T he due date
for payment for the second semester varies from year to year but
usually occurs early in February.
The amount, time, and manner of paym ent of tuition, fees, or
other charges may be changed at any time without notice.

SUBJECTS OF STUDY

73

ESTIM ATE OF STUD EN TS’ EXPENSES
T he figures below are estimates of specific expenses for the regu
lar academic year of two terms. They do not include tuition, the
General Fee, and certain other fees, all of which are given in de
tail in earlier pages of this section. Students should also add their
own travel expenses to the estimated total.
Room and food c o s ts ..............
Admissions deposit ..................
Books and equipm ent )
Personal allowances \ . . . .
Laundry and cleaning )
T otal (average) expenses

$1,500
50
650

$2,200

CHOOSING A COLLEGE OR SCHOOL
For a person interested in Cornell, the m atter of deciding in
which division of the University he wants to study should not be
difficult. The general descriptions of the work in the several col
leges and schools as given on pp. 7-27 should indicate which di
vision offers the desired type of preparation. T he prospective
student should write for the Announcement that gives a detailed
description of the curriculum in which he is interested. (The
writer should include his zip code in his return address.) A list
of the Announcements will be found at the end of this publica
tion; any Announcement will be mailed without charge.
SUBJECTS OF STUDY
The prospective student frequently and naturally thinks in terms
of specific courses, such as chemistry, or design, or bacteriology,
instead of in terms of a broad curriculum such as arts and sciences,
or architecture, or agriculture. Therefore, in identifying the divi
sion in the University where particular instruction is offered, he
may find the following general list of subjects of study useful. T he
subject is the left-hand column of the list, and the college or
school in which the subject is taught is in the right-hand column.
T he names of the colleges and schools of the University are
abbreviated as follows: Agriculture (Ag); Architecture, Art, and
Planning (Arch); Arts and Sciences (Arts); Business and Public
Administration (Btis); Engineering (Engin); the Graduate School
(Grad); Hum an Ecology (Human Ec); Hotel Administration
(Hotel); Industrial and Labor Relations (ILR); Law (Law); Medi
cal (Med); Graduate Medical Sciences (Grad MedSci); Nursing
(Nurs); N utrition (Nutrit); and Veterinary (Vet). Each division

74

SUBJECTS OF STUDY

has a separate Announcement. Inform ation about the courses of
fered by the Africana Studies and Research Center (Afr Center)
may be obtained from the Center, 310 Tripham m er Road, Ithaca,
New York 14850. Inform ation about military science, naval sci
ence, and aerospace studies (AFROTC) is given in the Announce
ment of Officer Education (Officer). Inform ation about the aca
demic offerings in Asian studies and education is given in the
Announcement of Asian Studies and the Announcem ent of E du
cation.

Subject of Study

College or School

A c c o u n tin g
Ag, Bus, Engin, H otel
A c ti n g ......................................................................... Arts
A d m in is tra tio n a n d L a w
Bus, Law
A d m i n i s tr a ti v e P r o c e s s ................................... Bus
A e r o s p a c e E n g i n e e r i n g ............................. Engin

aerodynamics
gasdynamics
m agnetofluiddynamics
plasma physics

A e r o s p a c e S tu d ie s ( R O T C ) .................. Officer
A f r i c a n a S t u d i e s ................................A fr Center
A g r i c u l t u r e , G e n e r a l ......................................Ag
A g r i c u l t u r a l B r o a d c a s t i n g ........................Ag
A g r i c u l t u r a l E c o n o m i c s ................................ Ag

business m anagem ent
farm finance
farm m anagem ent
food distribution
m arketing
resource economics

A g r i c u l t u r a l E n g in e e r i n g . . .

agricultural structures
agricultural waste m anagem ent
electrical power and processing
power and m achinery
soil and w ater engineering

.A g, Engin

crop science
field crops
soil conservation
soil science

A i r S c i e n c e ......................................................... Officer
A m e r i c a n S t u d i e s .................................. Arts, IL R
A n a ly s i s o f D a t a .....................Arts, Bus, IL R
A n a to m y .................................................................... Arts
A n i m a l S c i e n c e ......................................................... Ag

A n th ro p o lo g y

College or School

A p p a r e l D e s ig n (merchandising)
.........................................................................H um an Ec
A p p lie d M a t h e m a t i c s
Arts, Engin
A p p lie d P h y s i c s
Arts, E ngin

nuclear physics
plasma physics
quantum electronics
quantum and statistical mechanics
solid state physics and materials science
space physics
A r b i t r a t i o n ............................................................ IL R
A r c h a e o l o g y ......................................................... Arts
A r c h ite c tu r a l H is to ry
A rch, Arts
A r c h i t e c t u r a l S c ie n c e s .......................... Arch
A r c h i t e c t u r e ......................................................... Arch
A r t (history of) ....................................................Arts
A r t s (practice of fine arts) . . . .Arch, A rts
A s ia n S tu d ie s ......................................................... Arts
A s t r o n o m y a n d S p a c e S c ie n c e s

A g r i c u l t u r a l B u s in e s s M a n a g e m e n t
...............................................................................Ag, Bus
A g r i c u l t u r a l E x t e n s i o n ................................ Ag
A g r i c u l t u r a l M is s i o n a r y S e r v ic e . . . .A g
A g r i c u l t u r a l S c i e n c e ........................................ Ag
A g r o n o m y .................................................................... Ag

anim al genetics
anim al nutrition
anim al physiology
dairy production
livestock production
m eat science

Subject of Study

...................................................... Arts

Arts, Engin

B a c t e r i o l o g y .....................Ag, Arts, M ed, Vet
B a n k in g a n d F i n a n c e
Ag, Bus
B io c h e m is try
Ag, Arts, M ed, N u trit
B io lo g ic a l S c ie n c e s
Ag, Arts

animal physiology and anatomy
biochemistry
botany
ecology, evolution, and systematics
genetics and development
microbiology
neurobiology and behavior
B i o m a t h e m a t i c s .......................... Grad M ed Sci
B la c k S tu d ie s
A fr Center
B o t a n y ............................................................................ A g
B u s in e s s A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ............................. Bus
(see also A g r i c u l t u r a l E c o n o m ic s )
accounting (industrial & public)
agricultural management
business management
finance
hospital & health administration
managerial economics
marketing
personnel management
production
transportation & public utilities
B u s in e s s L a w
Ag, Bus, H otel
B u s in e s s M a n a g e m e n t
Ag, Bus

SUBJECTS OF STUDY
Subject of Study

College or School

C h e m i c a l E n g in e e r i n g ............................. Engin

biochemical engineering
chemical microscopy
chemical processes and process control
m aterials engineering
nuclear process engineering
reaction kinetics
C h e m i s tr y ............................................ Arts, H otel
C h i l d D e v e lo p m e n t. . . .A rts, H um an Ec
C h in e s e ...................................................................... Arts
C in e m a ......................................................................... Arts
C i t y M a n a g e m e n t .............................................. Bus
C ity a n d R e g io n a l P l a n n i n g
Arch
C i v il E n g i n e e r i n g ........................................... Engin
aerial photographic studies
environm ental systems engineering
geodetic and photogram m etric engineer
ing
geotechnical engineering
hydraulics and hydrology
sanitary engineering
structural engineering
structural mechanics
transportation engineering
w ater resources systems
C la s s ic s ..............................
Arts
C l o t h i n g ................................................... H um an Ec
C l u b M a n a g e m e n t ........................................ H otel
C o l l e c t i v e B a r g a in i n g ................................IL R
C o m m u n i c a t io n A r t s . . . .A g, H um an Ec
C o m m u n ity N u t r i t i o n
H um an Ec
C o m m u n ity S e rv ic e E d u c a t i o n H um an Ec
C o m p a r a ti v e L i t e r a t u r e ............................. Arts
C o m p u te r S c ie n c e .......................... Arts, Engin
inform ation processing
num erical analysis
theory of com putation
C o m p u t e r s a n d D a t a P r o c e s s in g

.....................................................Engin, H otel

C o n s e r v a t i o n .............................................................. Ag
C o n s u m e r E c o n o m i c s .....................H um an Ec
C o n s u m e r E d u c a t i o n .....................H um an Ec
C o n s u m e r P r o d u c t D e s ig n . . .H um an Ec
D a i r y P r o d u c t i o n ................................................ A g
D e s i g n ...........................................Arch, H um an Ec
D e s ig n , A r c h i t e c t u r a l ................................ Arch
D e s ig n , E n g i n e e r i n g ..................................... Engin
D e v e l o p m e n t a l P s y c h o lo g y . . H um an Ec
D i e t e t i c s ................................................... H um an Ec
D i r e c t i n g (theatre arts) .........................Arts
D r a m a ......................................................................... Arts
D r a w i n g .......................... Ag, Arch, H um an Ec
D r a w in g , M e c h a n i c a l ..................................... Ag
E c o n o m ic s . . . .Ag, Arts, Bus, H um an Ec,

IL R , N utrit
Ag, Arts, Bus,
IL R
E d u c a t i o n . . . .A g, Arts, H um an Ec, IL R
agricultural education
comm unity service education
curriculum and instruction
E c o n o m ic s a n d P o l i c y

75

Subject of Study
College or School
early childhood education
educational administration and
supervision
educational psychology and
measurement
extension, adult and continuing education
general education
guidance and personnel
administration
history, philosophy, and sociology
of education
home economics education
kindergarten
nature study, science, and conservation
education
nursery school
organizational behavior
secondary education
E l e c t r i c a l E n g in e e r i n g .....................Engin
communications, information, and deci
sions theory
computing systems and control
electrical systems
electronics
electrophysics
power systems and machinery
radio and plasma physics
E n g in e e r i n g .............................................Engin
aerospace engineering
agricultural engineering
applied physics
chemical engineering
civil engineering
computer science
electrical engineering
engineering physics
environmental engineering
industrial engineering
materials science and engineering
mechanical engineering
mechanical systems and design
operations research
structural engineering
theoretical and applied mechanics
thermal engineering
E n g in e e r i n g , A g r i c u l t u r a l ...A g , Engin
E n g in e e r i n g C o o p e r a t i v e P r o g r a m Engin
E n g in e e r i n g , H o t e l ............................. H otel
E n g in e e r i n g P h y s ic s ...........................Engin
E n g l i s h ........................................................Arts
E n t o m o l o g y .................................................Ag
beekeeping
insect morphology
insect physiology
insect taxonomy
medical entomology
parasitology
E n v ir o n m e n t a l A n a l y s is

(human and social factors) . .H um an Ec

E n v ir o n m e n ta l E n g in e e r in g
Engin
E x t e n s i o n E d u c a t i o n ................................A g

76

SUBJECTS OF STUDY

Subject of Study

College or School
Ec

F a m ily D e c is io n M a k i n g
H um an
F a m il y R e s o u r c e m a n a g e m e n t

.........................................................H um an Ec

F a m i l y S o c i o l o g y ............................. H um an Ec
F a m i l y S t u d i e s ..................................... H um an Ec
F a m i l y R e l a t i o n s h i p s .................. H um an Ec
F e d e r a l A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ................................ Bus
F e m a le S tu d ie s
Ag, Arts, H um an Ec
F in a n c e , B u sin e s s a n d P u b l ic

...............................................Ag, Bus, H otel

F in e A r t s (practice of)................. Arch, Arts
F l o r i c u l t u r e .............................................................. Ag

commercial floriculture
greenhouse crops production
landscape service
nursery m anagem ent
ornam ental horticulture
plant m aterials and propagation

F o o d D i s t r i b u t i o n .................................. Ag, Bus
F o o d F a c i l i t i e s E n g in e e r i n g
H otel
F o o d a n d N u t r i t i o n ....................... H um an Ec

N u trit
H otel,
H um an Ec
F o o d S c ie n c e ........................................................... Ag
F o o d T e s t i n g a n d R e s e a r c h . .H um an Ec
F o r e ig n A g r i c u l t u r e S e r v i c e .....................A g
G e n e t i c s ....................Ag, Arts, Grad M ed Sci
G e o g r a p h y ........................................................... * .A rts
G e o l o g i c a l S c i e n c e s ........................................ Arts
G e r m a n ...................................................................... Arts
G o v e r n m e n t ........................................................... Arts
G r a d u a t e S t u d i e s .............................................. Grad
G r a p h i c A r t s .........................................................Arch
G re e n h o u s e C ro p s P ro d u c tio n
Ag
H i s t o r y ....................................................... Arts, IL R
H is to ry o f A r c h i t e c t u r e
Arch, Arts
H i s t o r y o f A r t ................................................... Arts
F o o d S e r v ic e M a n a g e m e n t

H is t o r y o f U r b a n D e v e l o p m e n t

.................................................................... Arch

H u m a n E c o l o g y ................................ H um an Ec
H o s p i t a l D i e t e t i c s .......................... H um an Ec
H o s p i t a l s & H e a l t h A d m i n i s t r a t i o n .B us
H o t e l A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ............................. H otel

accounting
adm inistration
chemistry
data processing
club m anagem ent
economics and finance
engineering
food facilities engineering
food science
food service m anagem ent
law
m arketing
personnel
psychology
restaurant adm inistration
tourism
H o u s e h o l d E c o n o m i c s ................. H um an Ec
H o u s e h o l d E q u ip m e n t
H um an Ec
H o u s e h o ld M a n a g e m e n t
H um an Ec
H o u s in g ....................................................................Arch

Subject of Study
College or School
H o u s in g (economic and social factors)
......................................................................... H um an Ec
H o u s in g D e s ig n ...................................H um an Ec
Arts
H u m a n B i o lo g y ...................
H u m a n D e v e l o p m e n t .....................H um an Ec
H u m a n E c o l o g y ................................ H um an Ec
community service education
consumer economics and public policy
design and environmental analysis
human development and family studies
human nutrition and food
H u m a n N u t r i t i o n . . .H um an Ec, N u trit
I n d e p e n d e n t M a j o r s ......................................Arts
I n d u s t r i a l E n g in e e r i n g .......................... Engin
applied statistics and probability
computers and data processing
engineering administration
information processing
operations research
systems analysis and design
I n d u s t r i a l a n d L a b o r R e l a t i o n s . . . IL R
collective bargaining
economic and social statistics
international and comparative
labor relations
labor economics
labor union history and
administration
manpower studies
organizational behavior
personnel administration
social security and protective labor
legislation
I n s t i t u t i o n M a n a g e m e n t ..................... Hotel,
H um an Ec
I n t e r i o r D e s i g n ...................................H um an Ec
I n t e r n a t i o n a l A g r i c u l t u r e ........................Ag
I n t e r n a t io n a l a n d F o r e ig n
O p e r a t i o n s ............................................................ Bus
I n t e r n a t i o n a l S tu d ie s ...A g , Arts, Bus,

IL R , Law, N u trit

J o u r n a l i s m (see C o m m u n i c a t io n A r t s )
L a b o r R e l a t i o n s (see I n d u s t r i a l a n d
L a b o r R e la tio n s )
L a n g u a g e s , M o d e r n a n d A n c i e n t . . .A rts
L a t i n A m e r i c a n S tu d ie s
Ag, Arts
L a w .................................................................................. Law

emerging nations: legal problems in
English-speaking Africa
jurisprudence
land-use planning
law and psychiatry
legal history
problems of urban development
procedure
public law

L in g u i s tic s .............................................................. Arts
L i t e r a t u r e ...............................................................Arts
L i v e s to c k P r o d u c t i o n ........................................ A g
M a n a g e r i a l E c o n o m ic s ................................ Bus
M a r k e t i n g ..................................... Ag, Bus, H otel

SUBJECTS OF STUDY
Subject of Study

College or School

M a t e r ia l s S c ie n c e a n d
E n g in e e r i n g ................................................ Engin

materials and metallurgical engineering
materials science
M a t h e m a t i c s .........................................................Arts
M a th e m a tic s , A p p l i e d
Arts, Engin
M e c h a n i c a l E n g i n e e r i n g ....................... Engin
materials processing
mechanical systems and design
thermal engineering
M e c h a n ic s , T h e o r e t i c a l a n d
A p p lie d .............................................................. Engin

mechanics of materials
solid mechanics
M e d ia tio n ...................................................IL R
M e d ic a l S c ie n c e s ,
G r a d u a t e ..................................... Grad

M ed Sci
biochemistry
biological structure and cell biology
biology
biomathematics
biophysics
genetics
microbiology
neurobiology and behavior
pathology
pharmacology
physiology
M e d ic in e a n d S u r g e r y ...................................M ed
anatomy
anesthesiology
biochemistry
medicine
microbiology
neurology
obstetrics and gynecology
ophthalmology
otorhinolaryngology
pathology
pediatrics
pharmacology
psychiatry
physiology and biophysics
public health
radiology
surgery
M e d ie v a l S t u d i e s ......................................Arts
M e t e o r o l o g y ...............................................Ag
M e t a l l u r g i c a l E n g in e e r i n g
Engin
M ic r o b io lo g y ....................................Arts, Ag
M i l i t a r y S c ie n c e ................................Officer
Music ............................................................A rts
N a t u r a l R e s o u r c e s ....................................Ag
fishery biology
forestry
natural resources conservation
wildlife science

Subject of Study

77

College or School

N a v a l S c ie n c e ................................................. Officer
N e u ro b io lo g y a n d
B e h a v i o r ....A g , Arts, Grad M ed Sci
N u c l e a r S c ie n c e a n d E n g in e e r i n g .E ngin
N u r s e r y C r o p s P r o d u c t i o n .......................... Ag
N u r s i n g {see also P r e n u r s i n g )
N urs
N u t r i t i o n (grad, studies) . . . .H um an Ec,

N u trit

N u t r i t i o n , A n i m a l .......................... Ag, N utrit
N u t r i t i o n , F o o d a n d .....................H um an Ec,

H otel, N utrit

N u t r i t i o n , H u m a n ..H u m a n Ec, N utrit
O p e r a t i o n s R e s e a r c h ................................Engin

applied probability and statistics
industrial engineering
inform ation processing
systems analysis and design

O r n i t h o l o g y ........................................................... Ag
P a i n t i n g ........................................................ Ag, Arch
P e r s o n n e l M a n a g e m e n t ............................. Bus,

H otel, IL R

P h i l o s o p h y .............................................................. Arts
P h y s i c a l B i o lo g y ................................................. Vet
P h y s ic a l E d u c a t io n *
P h y s ic s
Arts, Engin
P h y s ic s , A p p l i e d
Arts, Engin
P h y s i o l o g y .A g, Arts, Grad M ed Sci, Vet
P l a n t B r e e d in g ...................................................... Ag
P l a n t P a t h o l o g y ................................................ Ag
P l a s m a P h y s i c s ....................................Arts, Engin
P o m o l o g y ......................................................................Ag
P o u l t r y S c ie n c e ................................................... Ag

breeding
m anagem ent

P r e d e n t a l T r a i n i n g ........................................ Arts
P r e l a w T r a i n i n g ..............................................Arts
P r e m e d i c a l T r a i n i n g ..................................... Arts
P r e n u r s i n g T r a i n i n g .......................... Ag, Arts,

H um an Ec

P re v e te rin a ry T r a in in g
Ag, Arts
P r o d u c t i o n .............................................................. Bus
P s y c h o lo g y .Ag, Arts, H otel, H um an Ec,

IL R

P u b l i c A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ...................................Bus

{see also Public Admin, and Finance)
agricultural policy and management
city management
federal administration
finance
general public administration
hospital and health administration
international and foreign operations
personnel management
transportation and public utilities
P u b l i c A d m i n i s t r a t i o n a n d F in a n c e . .A g
P u b l i c M a n a g e m e n t ............................... Bus
P u b lic R e l a t i o n s
Ag, H otel, IL R

* The requirements in physical education are described in earlier pages of this A n 
nouncem ent; details of the courses offered are given in publications made available to
students by the Department of Physical Education. The courses do not lead to a phys
ical education degree.

78

SUBJECTS OF STUDY

Subject of Study

College or School

P u b l i c S p e a k i n g ........................................ Ag, Arts
Q u a n t it a t iv e A n a l y s is f o r
M a n a g e r ia l D e c is io n s a n d o f
E c o n o m ic D a t a ..............................................Bus
R a d io A s t r o n o m y ......................... Arts, Engin
R a d io p h y s ic s ....................................... Arts, Engin
R a d io - T e le v is i o n .............................................. .A g
R e g i o n a l P l a n n i n g ........................................ Arch
R e s t a u r a n t A d m in is tra tio n
H otel
R o m a n c e L a n g u a g e s ..................................... Arts
R u r a l S o c i o lo g y ................................................... A g
R u s s i a n ......................................................................... A rts
S c u l p t u r e ................................................................. Arch
S e e d T e c h n o l o g y ................................................... Ag
S e m itic S tu d ie s ................................................... A rts
S la v ic S t u d i e s .........................................................A rts
S o c i a l R e l a t i o n s ..............................................Arts
S o c i a l S e c u r i t y ................................................... IL R
S o c i a l S e r v ic e
Ag, H um an Ec
S o c i o l o g y .....................Arts, H um an Ec, IL R
S p a c e P l a n n i n g , I n t e r i o r . . . .H um an Ec
S p a c e R e s e a r c h ................................. Arts, Engin
S t a t i s t i c s . . . .Ag, Arts, Bus, Engin, IL R
S t r u c t u r e s .............................................................. Arch
T e a c h i n g {see E d u c a ti o n )
T e l e v i s io n - R a d io ................................................... Ag
T e x t i l e s ................................................ H um an Ec
T h e a t r e A r t s .........................................................Arts
T h e a t r e H i s t o r y ..............................................Arts
T h e o r e t i c a l a n d A p p lie d
M e c h a n ic s ...................................................... Engin

Subject of Study
College or School
fluid mechanics
mechanics of materials
solid mechanics
space mechanics
T ra n s p o rta tio n
Bus, Engin
U r b a n D e s ig n ...................................................... Arch
U rb a n D e v e lo p m e n t H is to r y
Arch
U r b a n S tu d ie s ...................................................... A rts
V e g e t a b l e C r o p s ................................................... A g
V e t e r i n a r y M e d i c i n e ......................................... Vet
anatomy
animal pathology
animal physiology
animal virology
biochemistry
epidemiology
laboratory animal medicine
medicine
obstetrics
parasitology
pathogenic bacteriology
pharmacology
physical biology
radiology
surgery
toxicology
virology
W a t e r R e s o u r c e s ........................................... Engin
W o r k m e n ’s C o m p e n s a ti o n ........................IL R
Z o o lo g y ............................................................Ag, Arts

Index
Guidance and Testing Center, 52
Health services and requirements, 62-66
Hotel Administration, School of, 8, 14, 30,
31, 33, 35, 42
Housing, 48-51
Human Ecology, College of, 7, 15, 30, 31,
33, 35, 36, 42
Independent Majors Program, 13
Industrial and Labor Relations, School
of, 7, 16, 30, 31, 33, 35, 43, 44
International Student Office, 53
Interviews, 35
Law School, 8, 21, 29; residence center, 50
Libraries, University, 56
Loans, 47-48
Medical care, 63-64
Medical College, 8, 22, 29
Medical Sciences, Graduate School of, 8,
23
Military training, 29
Motor vehicles, 67-68
Music, 60
Nursing, School of, 8, 17, 29
Nutrition, Graduate School of, 8, 23, 29
Off-campus housing, 51
Officer education, 29
Ombudsman, 62
Payment of bills, 71-72
Physical education, 59, 66
Placement center, 53
Publications, student, 60
Reading-Study Center, 52
Religious affairs, 53-55
Residence halls, 48-51; costs, 72
Scholarships, 47
Science, Technology, and Society, Pro
gram on, 28
Senate, University, 61
Special Educational Projects, Committee
on, 32
Student conduct, 60-62
Students, Office of Dean of, 51
Student unions, 57-59
Subjects of study, 73-78
Subject and test requirements, 37-43
Summer plans, 53
Summer Session, 24
Testing Center, Guidance and, 52
Tests (admission), 37^14
Theatre arts, 62
Transfer: from other institutions, 44-47;
within Cornell, 30, 69
Tuition, 68-72
Unclassified students, 25
Veterinary College, 8, 24, 30, 31, 35, 43
Vocational guidance, 52

Activities, extracurricular, 31, 56-62; so
cial and cultural, 59
Admission, 29-47. See also Colleges and
schools
Advanced placement, 44
Aerospace Engineering, Graduate School
of, 8, 29
Africana Studies and Research Center,
27-28
Agricultural engineering, 38
Agriculture, College of, 7, 8-9, 29, 33, 35,
37-38, 44
Announcements, list of, 80
Applications: financial aid, 32, 33, 48;
housing, 50; admission, 29, 32, 33
Architecture, Art, and Planning, College
of, 7, 9, 29, 33, 35, 38-39
Arts and Sciences, College of, 7, 11, 30, 31,
33, 36, 39—41
Athletics, 59, 66
Business and Public Administration,
Graduate School of, 8, 9, 20, 29
Campus life, 56-62
Career, Summer Plans, and Placement
Center, 53
Colleges and schools, 7-27
College Scholar Program, 12
Cornell University: campus, buildings;
outside Ithaca; founding, history; inter
national character; numbers of students,
faculty, staff; objectives; sources of sup
port, 5-7. See also Colleges and schools
COSEP, 32
Courses. See Subjects of study
Degrees, 7-28, 37-43
Deposits, 69
Dining facilities, 51
Dormitories. See Residence halls
Early admission, 35
Early Decision Plan, 33
Educational and vocational guidance, 52
Employment, 47-48, 52, 53
Engineering, College of, 7, 8, 13, 30, 31,
33, 36, 41-42
Enrollment, size of, 6
Entrance unit credit, 43
Expenses, 68-73
Extracurricular activities, 31, 56-62
Extramural courses, 25
Faculty and staff, number of, 6
Fees and other expenses, 68-73
Financial aid, 32, 47-48
Foreign students, 6, 53
Geographical distribution, 31
Graduate divisions, 8; application to, 29
Graduate School, 8, 17, 29
Greek Civilization Program, 12

79

C O R N ELL U N IV E R SIT Y A N N O U N C E M E N TS
T h e C ornell Announcements are designed to give prospective students
and others inform ation about the University. A fter consulting the An
nouncement of General Information, the prospective student may wish
to w rite for one o r m ore of the follow ing Announcements:
New York State College of A griculture
College of A rchitecture, A rt, and Planning
College of Arts and Sciences
D epartm ent of Asian Studies
Education
College of Engineering
New York State College of H um an Ecology
School of H otel A dm inistration
New York State School of Industrial and L abor R elations
Officer Education (R O TC )
Sum m er Session
U ndergraduate preparation in a recognized college or university is re
quired for admission to certain C ornell divisions, for which the follow
ing Announcements are available:
G raduate School: Biological Sciences
G raduate School: H um anities
G raduate School: Physical Sciences
G raduate School: Social Sciences
Law School
New York State V eterinary College
G raduate School of Business and Public A dm inistration
G raduate School of N u tritio n
M edical College (New York City)
C ornell University—New York H ospital School of N ursing (New York
City)
G raduate School of M edical Sciences (New York City)
Requests for the publications listed above may be addressed to
C O R N E L L U N IV ER SITY A N N O U N C E M E N TS
E dm und Ezra Day H all, Ithaca, New York 14850
(T h e w riter should include his zip code.)

